
 

 1 

 

 
 

 

DRAFT 
Not Yet Issued for Bidding   

 
 

 
 
 
 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

 
BID DOCUMENTS 

Issued July _____, 2009 
 
 

 

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

 
 

 
 BY: Project Owner:  Town of Minturn  
  Gary Suiter, Interim Town Manager 
  Jim White, Town Manager as of July 31, 2009 

 PO Box 309 
 Minturn, Colorado  81645 

  (970) 827-5645 
 
  Project Partner:  ECO Trails 
  Ellie Caryl, Program Manager 
  PO Box 1070  
  Gypsum, CO 81637 
  (970) 328-3523 

 

 

FUNDED BY: UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AMERICAN RECOVERY  

   AND REINVESTMENT ACT (ARRA) 

   Administered by the Colorado Department of Transportation  



 

 2 

  

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 
 

BID DOCUMENTS INDEX 

 
 

 
Section A – Bidding Documents 

Advertisement for Bids    
Instructions to Bidders     
Bid Form      
Agreement       
General Conditions      
 
 
Section B – Colorado Department of Transportation Provisions 

Index of Project Special Provisions        
Index of Standard Special Provisions      
Index of CDOT Forms Required from Contractor  
Contract Goal (Combined)      
OJT (On the Job Training) Contract Goal    
Force Account Items        

 
 
Section C – Supplementary Project Information 

CDOT Forms per Section B 
HP Geotech Subsoil Study 
Terracon MSE Wall Report 
Construction Plan Set 
 

 

 



 

 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION A 

 

 

BIDDING DOCUMENTS



 

 4 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
   

PROJECT: DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 
FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

LOCATION: Minturn, Colorado  81645 
 

BY: Project Owner:  Town of Minturn  
  Gary Suiter, Interim Town Manager 

 PO Box 309 
 Minturn, Colorado  81645 

  (970) 827-5645 
 Project Manager:  ECO Trails 
  Ellie Caryl, Program Manager 
  PO Box 1070  
  Gypsum, CO 81637 
  (970) 328-3523 
 

 

CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
Drawings and specifications can be obtained from the Town of Minturn Planning Office as of July _____,  2009 at 302 Pine 
Street, Minturn between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m, Monday through Friday.    

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

The project includes installation of a 1,300 foot long, 10 foot wide asphalt trail along Highway 24 starting at milepost 143.6 and 
ending at Minturn County Road 14 for purposes of a bike and walking trail.  Estimated quantities include 235 tons of asphalt paving,  
2,354 square feet of MSE wall and 555 feet of wall railing.   
 

MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 

A mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at the Town of Minturn Planning Office, 302 Pine Street, Minturn, Colorado 81645 at 2:00 

p.m., local time on July _____,  2009.  Bidders are required to attend. 
 

BID SUBMITTAL 
Bids for the work described herein will be received until 4:00 p.m. prevailing time at the above office on August  _______, 2009, and 
at that time opened.  All bids must be enclosed in a sealed envelope plainly marked  

  
 DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 
FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

Any bids received after the above specified time will be immediately returned to the Bidder unopened.  

BID GUARANTEE 

Bid security shall be submitted with made payable to Owner in an amount of five percent (5%) of the bidder’s maximum bid price, 
and in the form of a certified or bank check, or a bid bond issued by a surety meeting the requirements of the General Conditions. 
 
AWARD OF BID 
Bids will be opened and tabulated at the above-mentioned date and time and the award of the contract will be made by August  

_______________________, 2009.  The Town of Minturn reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive informalities 
herein.  Bids may not be withdrawn after opening for a period of thirty (30) days. 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER 

Successful Bidder will be required to execute the Agreement Forms, furnish 100% Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificates 
of Insurance in accordance with the requirements stated in the General Conditions. 

SCHEDULE OF WORK 

The successful bidder on this project shall complete the project in seven weeks (49 days) from the date of the Notice to Proceed.  
 
ADVERTISEMENT DATES:  Published in the Vail Daily on _________________________, 2009.  



 

 5 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 
DEFINED TERMS 
Terms used in these Instructions to Bidders which are defined in the General Conditions have the meanings assigned to them in the 
General Conditions.  The term “Successful Bidder” means the lowest, qualified, responsible bidder to whom Owner (on the basis of 
Owner’s evaluation as hereinafter provided makes an award.  Town of Minturn may also be listed within these Instructions as 
“Owner” or “Project Owner”.  The term “CDOT” shall  refer to the Colorado Department of Transportation.  “Owner’s 
Representative” shall refer to ECO Trails staff, acting as Project Manager for the Town of Minturn. 
 
COPIES OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS 
Complete sets of the Bidding Documents stated in the Advertisement or Invitation may be obtained from Town of Minturn, as Project 
Owner. Complete sets of the Bidding Documents shall be used in preparing bids; neither Owner nor Engineer assume any 
responsibility for errors or misinterpretations resulting from the use of incomplete sets of Bidding Documents. 
 
Owner and Engineer in making copies of Bidding Documents available on the above terms do so only for the purpose of obtaining 
bids on the work, and do not confer a license or grant for any other use. 
 
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS 
To demonstrate qualifications to perform the work, each bidder must be prepared to submit, within five (5) days of Owner’s request, 
written evidence, such as financial data, previous experience, and evidence of authority to conduct business in the jurisdiction where 
the project is located.  Each bid must contain evidence of the bidder’s qualification to do business in the state where the project is 
located, or covenant to obtain such qualification prior to award of the contract. 
 
EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SITE 
Before submitting a bid, each bidder must (a) examine the Contract Documents thoroughly; (b) visit the site to familiarize himself 
with local conditions that may in any manner affect cost, progress, or performance of the work; (c) familiarize himself with federal, 
state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations that may in any manner affect cost, progress, or performance of the work; and 
(d) study and carefully correlate Bidder’s observations with the Contract Documents. 
 
Before submitting his bid, each bidder will, at his own expense, make such investigations and tests as the bidder may deem necessary 
to determine his bid for performance of the work in accordance with the time, price, and other terms and conditions of the Contract 
Documents.  On request, Owner will provide each bidder access to the site to conduct such investigations and tests as each bidder 
deems necessary for submission of his bid. 
 
The lands upon which the work is to be performed, rights-of-way for access thereto, and other lands designated for use by Contractor 
in performing the work are identified in the Drawings. 
 
The submission of a bid will constitute an incontrovertible representation by the bidder that he has complied with every requirement of 
these Instructions to Bidders, and that the Bid Documents are sufficient in scope and detail to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for performance of the work. 
 
INTERPRETATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
All questions about the meaning or intent of the Contract Documents shall be submitted to Owner IN WRITING by five 
o’clock p.m. (5:00 p.m.) on _____________, 2009 by mail, fax or email to Owner’s Representative, ECO Trails, Attn: Ellie 
Caryl, PO Box 1070, Gypsum, CO, 81637, fax 970-328-3523, ellie.caryl@eaglecounty.us acting as agent of the Owner in the 
bidding process.  Replies will be issued to all parties recorded by Owner as having received the Bidding Documents and having 
provided accurate contact mailing address and e-mail address information.  Questions received after the deadline will not be 
answered.  Only questions answered by formal written Addenda will be binding.  Oral and other interpretations or clarifications 
will be without legal effect.  A written response will be released by _____________, 2009, 5:00 p.m.  
 
BID SECURITY 
Bid security shall be made payable to Owner in an amount of five percent (5%) of the bidder’s maximum bid price, and in the 
form of a certified or bank check, or a bid bond issued by a surety, meeting requirements of paragraph 5.1 of the General 
Conditions. The bid security of the successful bidder will be retained until such bidder has executed the Agreement, and 
furnished the required contract security, whereupon it will be returned; if the successful bidder fails to execute and deliver the 
Agreement and furnish the required contract security within fifteen (15) days of the Notice of Award, Owner may annul the 
Notice of Award and the bid security of the bidder will be forfeited.  The bid security of any bidder whom Owner believes to 
have a reasonable chance of receiving the award may be retained by Owner until the thirty-first (31st) day after the bid opening.  
Bid security of other bidders will be returned within seven (7) days of the bid opening. 
 



 

 6 

SUBSTITUTE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT 
The Contract, if awarded, will be on the basis of material and equipment described in the Project Plans or specified in the 
Specifications without consideration of possible substitute or “or-equal” items.  Whenever it is indicated in the Project Plans,  or 
specified in the Specifications, that a substitute or “or-equal” item of material or equipment may be furnished or used by Contractor if 
acceptable to Owner and Engineer and not in conflict with applicable CDOT standards, application for such acceptance will not be 
considered by Engineer until after the “effective date of the Agreement.”  The procedure for submittal of any such application by 
Contractor and consideration by Engineer is set forth in paragraphs 6.7, 6.7.1, and 6.7.2 of the General Conditions which may be 
supplemented in the General Requirements. 
 
SUBCONTRACTORS, ETC. 
If the Supplementary Conditions require the identity of certain subcontractors and other persons and organizations to be submitted to 
Owner in advance of the Notice of Award, the apparent successful bidder, and any other bidder so requested, will, within seven (7) 
days after the day of the bid opening, submit to Owner a list of all subcontractors and other persons and organizations (including those 
who are to furnish the principal items of material and equipment) proposed for those portions of the work as to which such 
identification is so required.  Such list shall be accompanied by an experience statement with pertinent information as to similar 
projects and other evidence of qualification for each such subcontractor, person, and organization if requested by Owner.  If Owner, 
after due investigation, has reasonable objection to any proposed subcontractor, other person, or organization, Owner may, before 
giving the Notice of Award, request the apparent successful bidder to submit an acceptable substitute without an increase in bid price. 
 
If the apparent successful bidder declines to make any such substitution, the contract shall not be awarded to such bidder, but his 
declining to make any such substitution will not constitute grounds for sacrificing his bid security.  Any subcontractor, other person, 
or organization so listed, and to whom Owner or Engineer does not make written objection prior to the giving of the Notice of Award, 
will be deemed acceptable to Owner and Engineer. 
 
In contracts where the contract price is on the basis of Cost of the Work Plus a Fee, the apparent successful bidder, prior to the Notice 
of Award, shall identify in writing to Owner those portions of the work that such bidder proposes to subcontract and, after the Notice 
of Award, may only subcontract other portions of the work with Owner’s written consent.  No contractor shall be required to employ 
any subcontractor, other person, or organization against whom he has reasonable objection. 
 
BID FORM 
The Bid Form is attached hereto; additional copies may be obtained from the Owner or Owner’s Representative. Bid Forms must be 
completed in ink or by typewriter.  Bids by corporations must be executed in the corporate name by the president or a vice president 
(or other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign), and the corporate seal must be affixed and attested by the 
secretary, or an assistant secretary.  The corporate address and state of incorporation shall be shown below the signature. 
 
Bids by partnerships must be executed in the partnership name, and signed by a partner whose title must appear under the signature, 
and the official address of the partnership must be shown below the signature.  All names must be typed or printed below the 
signature.  The address to which communications regarding the bid are to be directed must be shown. 
 
The bid shall contain an acknowledgement of receipt of all Addenda (the numbers of which shall be filled in on the Bid Form).   
 
SUBMISSION OF BIDS 
Bids shall be submitted at the time and place indicated in the Invitation to Bid, and shall be included in an opaque, sealed envelope, 
marked with the project title, and name and address of the bidder, and accompanied by the bid security and other required documents.  
If the bid is sent through the mail or other delivery system, the sealed envelope shall be enclosed in a separate envelope with the 
notation “BID ENCLOSED/DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I, ESE 006A-043, PROJECT NUMBER 16945.”  
 
MODIFICATION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 
Bids may be modified or withdrawn by an appropriate document duly executed (in the manner that a bid must be executed), and 
delivered to the place where bids are to be submitted, at any time prior to the opening of bids. 
 
If, within twenty-four (24) hours after bids are opened, any bidder files a duly signed written notice with Owner, and promptly 
thereafter demonstrates to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner that there was a material and substantial mistake in the preparation of 
his bid, that bidder may withdraw his bid, and the bid security will be returned.  Thereafter, that bidder will be disqualified from 
further bidding on the work. 
 
OPENING OF BIDS 
When bids are opened publicly, they will be read aloud, and an abstract of the amounts of the base bids and major alternates (if any) 
will be made available after the opening of bids. 
 



 

 7 

BIDS TO REMAIN OPEN 
All bids shall remain open for thirty (30) days after the day of the bid opening, but Owner may, in his sole discretion, release any bid 
and return the bid security prior to that date. 
 
AWARD OF CONTRACT 
Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any and all informalities, and to negotiate contract terms with the 
successful bidder, and the right to disregard all nonconforming, non-responsive, or conditional bids, so long as no conflicts with 
funding agreements are created through said actions, e.g. Intergovernmental Agreement between CDOT and Owner.  The final bid 
acceptance and award of contract is subject to review and approval by CDOT and  Owner.  
 
Discrepancies between words and figures will be resolved in favor of words.  Discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column 
of figures, and the correct sum thereof, will be resolved in favor of the correct sum.  In evaluating bids, Owner shall consider the 
qualifications of the bidders, whether or not the bids comply with the prescribed requirements, and alternates and unit prices if 
requested in the bid forms.  It is the Owner’s intent to accept alternates (if any are accepted) in the order in which they are listed in the 
bid form, but Owner may accept them in any order or combination. 
 
Owner may consider the qualifications and experience of subcontractors and other persons and organizations (including those who are 
to furnish the principal items of material or equipment) proposed for those portions of the work as to which the identity of 
subcontractors and other persons or organizations must be submitted as provided in the Supplementary Conditions.  Operating costs, 
maintenance considerations, performance data, and quantities of materials and equipment may also be considered by Owner. Owner 
may conduct such investigations as he deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of any bid, and to establish the responsibility, 
qualifications, and financial ability of the bidders, proposed subcontractors, and other persons and organizations to do the work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents to Owner’s satisfaction within the prescribed time. 
 
Owner reserves the right to reject the bid of any bidder who does not pass any such evaluation to Owner’s or CDOT’s  satisfaction.  If 
the contract is to be awarded, it will be awarded to the lowest bidder whose evaluation by Owner indicates to Owner that the award 
will be in the best interests of the project. 
 
When a construction contract for a public project is to be awarded to a bidder, a Colorado resident bidder shall be allowed a preference 
against a nonresident bidder from a state or foreign country equal to the preference given or required by the state or foreign country in 
which the nonresident bidder is a resident, unless this requirement is inconsistent with requirements of federal law or may cause the 
denial of federal moneys.  See §8-19-101, 102, CRS, for the complete provisions regarding this preference. 
 
BONDS AND INSURANCE 
The General Conditions sets forth Owner’s requirements as to bonds and insurance.  When the successful bidder delivers the executed 
Agreement to Owner, it shall be accompanied by the required contract security and insurance documentation.  Required Bonds and 
Insurance must be submitted and approved by Owner prior to issuance of  Notice to Proceed.  For this project, Colorado Department 
of Transportation must be noted as an additional insured on the insurance certificates.   
 
SIGNING OF AGREEMENT 
When Owner gives a Notice of Award to the successful bidder, it will be accompanied by two (2) unsigned counterparts of the 
Agreement and all other contract documents.  Within ten (10) days thereafter, Contractor shall sign and deliver at least two (2) 
counterparts of the Agreement to Owner with all contract documents attached.  Within ten (10) days thereafter, Owner will deliver a 
fully signed counterpart to Contractor. 
 
CONTRACT TIME 
The successful bidder on this project shall commence work under this contract and complete the work within eight consecutive weeks, 
unless a contract time extension is otherwise agreed to and approved by Owner and CDOT, per the  General Conditions.   
 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
Provisions for liquidated damages, if any, are set forth in the Agreement.  



 

 8 

BID FORM 

 
 

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: 
 DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

FEDERAL AIDE PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 
 
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO: 
 

Town of Minturn  
PO Box 309  
302 Pine Street  
Minturn, Colorado  81645 

 
1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER 

in the form similar to that included in the Contract Documents and acceptable to Town of Minturn to complete all 
work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the contract price and within the contract time 
indicated in this bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents. 

 
2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those 

dealing with the disposition of bid security.  This bid will remain open for thirty (30) days after the day of bid 
opening.  BIDDER will sign the Agreement and submit the contract security and other documents required by the 
Contract Documents within fifteen (15) days after the date of OWNER's Notice of Award. 

 
3. In submitting this bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that: 
 

(a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: 
Date    Number 

 
  __________________________  ___________________________ 
 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
 
Receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged and also copies of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid 
and the Instructions to Bidders; 
 

(b) BIDDER has examined of the CDOT forms included in the Bid Documents and has attached the 
 following forms in their submittal: 
 

   CDOT FORM 606, Anti-Collusion Affidavit 
   CDOT FORM 714, Underutilized DBE Bid Conditions Assurance 
 

 
(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the work is to be performed, the legal requirements 

(federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations), and the conditions affecting cost, 
progress, or performance of the work, and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems 
necessary; 

 
(c) This bid is genuine, and not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, firm, or 

corporation, and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, 
organization, or corporation; BIDDER has not, directly or indirectly, induced nor solicited any other 
bidder to submit a false or sham bid; BIDDER has not solicited nor induced any person, firm, or 



 

 9 

corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any 
advantage over any other bidder or over OWNER. 

 
4. BIDDER will complete the work for the following lump sum and unit prices.  
 

TOWN OF MINTURN 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

ITEM NO.  DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL  

626-00000 Mobilization  LS 1   

625-00000 Construction Surveying  LS 1   

207-00210 Stockpile Topsoil (Remove  6") CY 373   

207-00205 Topsoil  (Export or Replace at 20%) CY 373   

203-00010 Unclassified Excavation (Complete in 
Place) 

CY 615   

203-00060 Embankment (Complete in Place) CY 325   

304-06000 Class 6 Basecourse TN 607   

403-34721 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) TN 236   

504-03311 MSE Retaining Wall w/ Geogrid SF 2,354   

206-00100 Structural Backfill (Class 1) CY 872   

606-00301 Guardrail Type 3 (6 -3 Spacing) LF 169   

606-02000 End Anchorage (Non Flared) EA 2   

202-01300 Remove Flared End Anchorage  EA 2   

202-00301 Remove Guardrail Type 3 LF 72   

606-08300 Replace Existing Guardrail Type 3 (6-3 
Spacing) Damaged W-Beam) 

LF 48   

514-01030 Timber Rub Rail on Guardrail LF 430   

514-00201 Pedestrian Railing (Steel) (Special) LF 555   

614-00011 Sign Panel (Class 1) (Trail Signs) EA 7   

614-00044 Timber Sign Post 4x4 Inch LF 56    

202-00810 Reset Ground Sign (Highway) EA 3   

202-05026 Sawcut Existing Asphalt LF 70   

212-00006 Seeding (Native)  AC 0.5   

603-10240 24 Inch Corrugated Steel Pipe  LF 3   

603-30024 24 Inch Steel End Section EA 1   

506-00209 Riprap (9 inch) CY 2   

208-00007 Erosion Log (8 inch)  LF 838   

208-00070 Stabilized Construction Entrance EA 2   

210-04010 Adjust Manhole EA 1   

607-11525 Fence (Plastic) (Construction and Staging) LF 850   

412-00815 Concrete Pavement (8 Inch) Reinforced 
(Boatramp) 

SY 33   

514-01020 Pedestrian Railing (Timber) (Split Rail)   LF 50   

614 Bollards EA 5   

210 Place Boulders, 2’ x 3’ Average EA 20   

630-00012 Traffic Control Management  Day 35   

630-00000 Flagging  Hour 8   

630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device  EA 30   

630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A) EA 10   

700-70010 F/A Minor Contract Revisions FA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

700-70011 F/A Partnering FA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

700-70019 F/A Asphalt Cement Cost Adjustment FA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 

700-70016 F/A Fuel Cost Adjustment FA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 



 

 10 

      

 
 

TOTAL BID 

 

 

 

 Note 1: Assume: 6” Topsoil Remove and 4” Topsoil Replace (20%), 10% Overage for Basecourse, 10% 
Compaction factor for Embankment, Pavement Section of 3" asphalt over 6" basecourse, Earthwork 
Volumes from Field Topo  

 
 
 

Note 2:  CDOT/Federal funds will not reimburse traffic control as lump sum item. Traffic control must be 
unit price, estimates of needed quantity and type provided above. Contractor to prepare and submit traffic 
control plan for CDOT review and approval prior to start of construction.   

 
 
5. BIDDER agrees that work will be substantially completed on or before__________________, 2009 and fully 

complete by ____________________, 2009.  
 

BIDDER accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the 
work on time. 

 
6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this bid: 
 

(a) Required bid security in the form of a certified or bank check or bid bond. 
 

7. Communication concerning this bid shall be addressed to the address of BIDDER indicated below: 
                                                                                                           

8. The terms used in this bid which are defined in the General Conditions of the construction contract included as 
part of the Contract Documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions. 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 11 

If BIDDER is: 
 
An Individual 
 

By:                                            (SEAL) 
(Individual's Name) 

 
Doing business as:                                                                                      

 
Business address:                                                                                       

 
                                                                                                             

 
Phone Number:                                                                                           

 
 
 
A Partnership 
 

By:                                            (SEAL) 
(Firm Name) 

 
                                                                                                              

(General Partner) 
 

Business address:                                                                                       
 

                                                                                                             
Phone Number:                                                        

 
 
A Corporation 
 

By:                                                                                                              (Corporation 
Name) 
 

                                                                                                              
    (State of Incorporation) 

 
 
By:                                                                                                              
(Name of Person Authorized to Sign) 

 
                                                                                                              

    (Title) 
 
 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 
 

Attest:                                                                                                     
 
 

Business address:                                                                                       
 



 

 12 

                                                                                                             
 

                                                                                                             
 

Phone Number:                                                                                           
 
 
 Joint Venture 
 

By:                                                                                                              (Name) 
 

                                                                                                              
(Address) 

 
                                                                                                              
 

 
By:                                                                                                              (Name) 

 
                                                                                                              

(Address) 
 

                                                                                                              
 
 
 

(Each joint venturer must sign.  The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a 
party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above). 



 

 13 

AGREEMENT 
 

 
THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of the             day of                                         , in the year 2009, 

by and between 
Town of Minturn,  Eagle County, Colorado 

(hereinafter called OWNER) 
 

and 
 
 

 (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR) 
 

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth, agree as follows: 
 
ARTICLE 1 – WORK 
 
CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.  The work is generally 
described as follows: 
 

Construction of a 1,300 foot long, 10 foot wide asphalt trail along Highway 24 starting at milepost 143.6 and 
ending at Minturn County Road 14 for purposes of a bike and walking trail.  Estimated quantities include 235 tons 
of asphalt paving,  2,354 square feet of MSE wall and 555 feet of wall railing.   
 

ARTICLE 2 – OWNER’S REPRESENTIVES and ENGINEER 
 
The Project has been designed by Alpine Engineering Inc., (AEI) who is hereinafter called ENGINEER, and will assume 
all duties and responsibilities, and will have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract Documents in 
connection with completion of the work in accordance with the Contract Documents.  The OWNER’s representatives is 
Ellie Caryl of the ECO Trails Department of Eagle County, hereinafter OWNER.   Additional OWNER’s representative is 
Chris Cerimele of the Town of Minturn.  
 
ARTICLE 3 - CONTRACT TIME 
 
3.1 The work will be substantially completed on or before _____________________, 2009, and completed and 

ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.13 of the General Conditions on or before 
_____________, 2009.  

 
3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  OWNER and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence of this 

Agreement and that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the work is not substantially complete within the time 
specified in paragraph 3.1 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the 
General Conditions.  They also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving at a legal or 
arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the work is not substantially complete on time.  
Accordingly, instead of requiring such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that as liquidated damages 
for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER Five Hundred dollars ($500.00) for each day 
that expires after the time specified in paragraph 3.1 for substantial completion until the work is substantially 
complete. 

 
 
ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT PRICE 
 
4.1 The funds appropriated for this project are equal to or in excess of the contract amount.  OWNER shall pay 
CONTRACTOR for performance of the work in accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds as follows:  
 
 



 

 14 

(INSERT ACCEPTED BID HERE) 
 

 



 

 15 

ARTICLE 5 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES 
 
CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions.  
Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in the General Conditions. 
 
5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS:  OWNER shall make monthly progress payments on account of the Contract Price on 

the basis of CONTRACTOR’S Applications for Payments as recommended by ENGINEER, as provided below.  
All progress payments will be on the basis of the progress of the work measured by the schedule of values 
provided for in paragraph 14.1 of the General Conditions. 

 
5.1.1  Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be in an amount equal to: 
 
 90% of the work completed until fifty percent (50%) of the work is performed, after which no 

additional retainage shall be withheld, and 
 
 90% of materials and equipment not incorporated in the work but delivered and suitably stored, 

less in each case the aggregate of payments previously made. 
 
5.1.2 Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to 

CONTRACTOR to 95% of the Contract Price, less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine in 
accordance with paragraph 14.7 of the General Conditions. 

 
5.2 FINAL PAYMENT:  Upon final completion and acceptance in accordance with paragraph 14.13 of the 

General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by 
ENGINEER as provided in said paragraph 14.13.  The final payment shall not be made until after final 
settlement of this contract has been duly advertised at least ten days prior to such final payment by 
publication of notice thereof at least twice in a public newspaper of general circulation published in Eagle 
County, and the Town of Minturn has held a public hearing, thereupon and complied with the Revised 
Statutes 1973, Section 38-26-107 as amended.  Final payment shall be made in accordance with the 
requirements of aforesaid statute. 

 
 
ARTICLE 6 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS 
 
In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the following representations: 
 
6.1 CONTRACTOR has familiarized himself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, work, locality, 

and with all local conditions, and federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that in any 
manner affect cost, progress, or performance of the work. 

 
6.2 CONTRACTOR has studied carefully all reports of investigations and tests of subsurface and latent physical 

conditions at the site or otherwise affecting cost, progress, or performance of the work which were relied upon by 
ENGINEER in the preparation of the Drawings and Specifications, and which have been identified in the Special 
Provisions, Project Special Provisions or Supplementary Conditions. 

 
6.3 CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, and tests and studies of such 

reports and related data in addition to those referred to in paragraph 6.2 as he deems necessary for the 
performance of the work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time, and in accordance with other terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents; and no additional examinations, investigations, tests, reports, or similar 
data are, or will be required by CONTRACTOR for such purposes. 

 
6.4 CONTRACTOR has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, tests, reports, 

and data with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. 
 



 

 16 

6.5 CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors, or discrepancies that he has 
discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to 
CONTRACTOR. 

 
 
ARTICLE 7 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
 
The contract Documents which comprise the entire Agreement, made a part hereof, and consist of the following: 
 
7.1 This Agreement (Pages 1 to 7, inclusive). 
 
7.2 Bid Advertisement, consisting of 2 pages. 
 
7.3 Instructions to Bidders, consisting of 4 Pages 
 
7.4 Performance and other Bonds, identified as exhibits          , and consisting of           pages. 
 
7.5 Notice of Award, Notice to Proceed. 
 
7.6 General Conditions (Pages 1 to 36, inclusive). 
 
7.7 Specifications consisting of ___________ pages, including: 
  7.7.1 Colorado Department of Transportation Standard Provisions  
  7.7.2 Project Special Provisions, as listed in Provisions Index  
  7.7.3 Subsoil Study for Site Grading and Pavement Design, HP Geotech 
  7.7.4 MSE Retaining wall design and calculations report  
 
7.8 Drawings, consisting of ______ sheets. 
 
7.9 Addenda numbers         to         , inclusive. 
 
7.10 Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Award (Pages             to  
           , inclusive). 
 
7.11 Any modification, including Change Orders, duly delivered after execution of Agreement. 
 
There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7.  The Contract Documents may only be 
altered, amended, or repealed by a Modification (as defined in Section 1 of the General Conditions). 
 
 
ARTICLE 8 – MISCELLANEOUS 
 
8.1 The terms used in this Agreement which are defined in Article 1 of the General Conditions shall have the 

meanings indicated in the General Conditions. 
 
8.2 No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under, or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on 

another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically, but without 
limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent 
(except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the 
contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any 
duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

 
8.3 OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to 

the other party hereto, in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract 
Documents. 



 

 17 

 
8.4 ATTORNEY’S FEES:  In the event of litigation between the parties hereto regarding the interpretation of this 

Agreement, or the obligations, duties or rights of the parties hereunder, or if suit otherwise is brought to recover 
damages for breach of this Agreement, or an action be brought for injunction or specific performance, then and in 
such events, the prevailing party shall recover all reasonable costs incurred with regard to such litigation, 
including reasonable attorney’s fees. 

 
8.5 APPLICABLE LAW:  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado.  Jurisdiction and 

venue of any suit, right, or cause of action arising under, or in connection with this Agreement shall be exclusive 
in Eagle County, Colorado. 

   
8.6 INTEGRATION:  This Agreement supersedes all previous communications, negotiations and/or contracts 

between the respective parties hereto, either verbal or written, and the same not expressly contained herein are 
hereby withdrawn and annulled.  This is an integrated agreement and there are no representations about any of 
the subject matter hereof except as expressly set forth in the Contract Documents. 

 
8.7 NOTICE: Any notice and all written communications required under this Agreement shall be (i) personally 

delivered, (ii) mailed in the United States mails, first class postage prepaid, or (iii) transmitted by facsimile 
machine together with a hard copy conveyed by delivery or mail, to the appropriate party at the following 
addresses: 

 
 Owner: 
 Town of Minturn 
 P.O. Box 309 
 Minturn, CO 81645 
 Telephone: (970) 827-5645 
 Fax:  (970) 827-5545 
 
 Contractor: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
            Mailed notices will be deemed given three business days after the date of deposit in a regular depository   
 of  the United States Postal Service, and Fax  notices will be deemed given upon transmission, if during   
 business hours, or the next business day.  Either party can change its address for notice by notice to   
 the other in accordance with this paragraph. 
 
8.8 PROHIBITIONS ON PUBLIC CONTRACT FOR SERVICES: If Contractor/Consultant has any  employees 
 or subcontractors, Contractor/Consultant shall comply with C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et seq.,  regarding Illegal 
Aliens – Public Contracts for Services, and this Contract.  By execution of this Contract,   Contractor or  Consultant 
certifies that it does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who   
 will perform Under this Contract and that Contractor/Consultant will participate in the E-verify Program  
 or other  Department of Labor and  Employment program (“Department Program”) in order to confirm   
 the eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Contract.  
 

8.8.1 Contractor/Consultant shall not: 
 (a)  Knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this contract for services; 

or  
 (b)  Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor/Consultant that the 

subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under the 
public contract for services. 



 

 18 

 
8.8.2    Contractor/Consultant has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees   

who are newly hired for employment to perform work under this Contract through participation in the E-
verify Program or Department Program, as administered by the United States Department of Homeland 
Security.  Information on applying for the E-verify program can be found at 
http://www.dhs.gov/xprevprot/programs/gc_1185221678150.shtm 

 
8.8.3 The Contractor/Consultant shall not use either the E-verify program or other Department Program 

procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while the public contract for services 
is being performed.  

 
8.8.4  If the Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a Subcontractor performing work 
   under the public contract for services knowingly employs or contracts with an    
   illegal alien, the Contractor shall be required to: 

    
a.  Notify the Subcontractor and the County within three days that the Contractor has actual 
knowledge that the Subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and                                   

 
b. Terminate the Subcontract with the Subcontractor if within three days of receiving the notice 
required pursuant to subparagraph (i) of the paragraph (d) the Subcontractor does not stop 
employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except that the Contractor shall not terminate the 
contract with the Subcontractor if during such three days the Subcontractor provides information to 
establish that the Subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 

 
8.8.5 The Contractor/Consultant shall comply with any reasonable request by the Department of Labor and 

Employment made in the course of an investigation that the department is undertaking pursuant to its 
authority established in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-102(5). 

 
8.8.6   If a Contractor/Consultant violates these prohibitions, the County may terminate the contract for a breach 

of the contract.  If the contract is so terminated specifically for a breach of this provision of this Contract, 
the Contractor/Consultant shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the County as required 
by law. 

 
8.8.7  The County will notify the office of the Colorado Secretary of State if Contractor/Consultant violates this 

provision of this Contract and the County terminates the Contract for such breach. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page left intentionally blank) 
 

 
 



 

 19 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement in triplicate.  One counterpart each has been 
delivered to OWNER and CONTRACTOR, and ENGINEER.  All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed 
or identified by OWNER and CONTRACTOR.   
 
 
 
This Agreement will be effective on                                                            , 2009. 
 
 
OWNER: 

 
TOWN OF MINTURN, COUNTY OF EAGLE, STATE OF 

 COLORADO, 
      By and Through Its TOWN COUNCIL  
 
ATTEST:     COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
________________________________ By:  _____________________________________ 
Clerk to the Board of    Gordon Flaherty , Chairman 
County Commissioners 
 
      CONTRACTOR: 
       
 
 
      By:  _____________________________________ 
       
      Name: ___________________________________ 
       
      Title:  ___________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF COLORADO ) 
    ) 
County of    ) 
 
 The foregoing was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _______________, 2009 by 
________________________ as ___________________ of                                                     . 
 
 WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
 
 My commission expires ___________________________. 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
 
 



 

 20 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
ARTICLE TITLE PAGE 
 
 1. DEFINITIONS.................................................................................................................... 1 
 
 2. PRELIMINARY MATTERS.............................................................................................. 3 
 
 3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ............................................................................................. 4 
 
 4. AVAILABILITY OF LANDS; PHYSICAL CONDITIONS; 
  REFERENCE POINTS....................................................................................................... 5 
 
 5. BONDS AND INSURANCE ............................................................................................. 6 
 
 6. CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES.......................................................................... 8 
 
 7. WORK BY OTHERS ....................................................................................................... 15 
 
 8. OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES .................................................................................... 15 
 
 9. ENGINEER’S STATUS DURING CONSTRUCTION................................................... 15 
 
 10. CHANGES IN THE WORK ............................................................................................ 17 
 
 11. CHANGE OF CONTRACT PRICE................................................................................. 18 
 
 12. CHANGE OF CONTRACT TIME .................................................................................. 22 
 
 13. WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE; TESTS AND INSPECTIONS; 
  CORRECTION, REMOVAL OR ACCEPTANCE 
  OF DEFECTIVE WORK ................................................................................................. 22 
 
 14. PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETION .............................................. 24 
 
 15. SUSPENSION OF WORK AND TERMINATION......................................................... 29 
 
 16. MISCELLANEOUS ......................................................................................................... 30 
 
  INDEX .............................................................................................................................. 32 

 



 

 21 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
ARTICLE 1 – DEFINITIONS 
 
Wherever used in these general conditions or in the other Contract Documents, the following terms have the meanings 
indicated which are applicable to both the singular and plural thereof: 
 
 ADDENDA:  Written or graphic instruments issued prior to the opening of bids which clarify, correct, or change 

the bidding documents or the contract documents. 
 
 AGREEMENT:  The written agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR covering the work to be 

performed; other contract documents are attached to the agreement and made a part thereof as provided therein. 
 
 APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT:  The form accepted by ENGINEER which is to be used by CONTRACTOR 

in requesting progress or final payment, and which is to include such supporting documentation as is required by 
the contract documents. 

 
 BID:  The offer or proposal of the bidder submitted on the prescribed form setting forth the prices for the work to 

be performed. 
 
 BONDS:  Bid, performance, and payment bonds, and other instruments of security. 
 
 CHANGE ORDER:  A written order to CONTRACTOR signed by OWNER authorizing an addition, deletion, 

or revision in the work, or an adjustment in the contract price or the contract time issued after the effective date of 
the agreement. 

 
 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  Those documents set forth in Article 7 of the Agreement. 
 
 CONTRACT PRICE:  The monies payable by OWNER to CONTRACTOR under the contract documents as 

stated in the agreement. 
 
 CONTRACT TIME:  The number of days (computed as provided in paragraph 16.2), or the date stated in the 

agreement for the completion of the work. 
 
 CONTRACTOR:  The person, firm, or corporation with whom OWNER has entered into the agreement. 
 
 DAY:  A calendar day of twenty-four hours measured from midnight to the next midnight. 
 
 DEFECTIVE:  An adjective which, when modifying the word “work,” refers to work that is unsatisfactory, 

faulty or deficient, or does not meet the requirements of any inspection, test, or approval referred to in the contract 
documents, or has been damaged prior to ENGINEER’S recommendation of final payment or prior to the 
guarantee period under paragraph 13.12. 

 
 DRAWINGS:  The drawings which show the character and scope of the work to be performed, and which have 

been prepared or approved by ENGINEER, and are referred to in the contract documents. 
 
 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AGREEMENT:  The date indicated in the agreement on which it becomes 

effective, but, if no such date is indicated, it means the date on which the agreement is signed and delivered by the 
last of the two parties to sign and deliver. 

 
 ENGINEER:  The person, firm or corporation named as such in the Agreement.  The Engineer may be a 

department employee of OWNER, but in such case shall exercise his duties in conformance with the standards 
applicable to independent professional engineers. 

 



 

 22 

 FIELD ORDER:  A written order issued by ENGINEER which orders minor changes in the work in accordance 
with paragraph 10.2, but which does not involve a change in the contract price or the contract time. 

 
 MODIFICATION:  (a) A written amendment of the contract documents signed by both parties, (b) a change 

order, or (c) a field order.  A modification may only be issued after the effective date of the agreement. 
 
 NOTICE OF AWARD:  The written notice by OWNER to the apparent successful bidder stating that upon 

compliance by the apparent successful bidder with the conditions precedent enumerated therein, within the time 
specified, OWNER will sign and deliver the agreement. 

 
 NOTICE TO PROCEED:  A written notice given by OWNER to CONTRACTOR (with a copy to ENGINEER) 

fixing the date on which the contract time will commence to run, and on which CONTRACTOR shall start to 
perform his obligation under the contract documents. 

 
 OWNER:  The public body or authority, corporation, association, partnership, or individual with whom 

CONTRACTOR has entered into the agreement, and for whom the work is to be provided. 
 
 PROJECT:  The total construction of which the work to be provided under the contract documents may be the 

whole or a part, as indicated elsewhere in the contract documents. 
 
 RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE:  The authorized representative of ENGINEER who is assigned 

to the site or any part thereof. 
 
 SHOP DRAWINGS:  All drawings, diagrams, illustrations, schedules, and other data which are specifically 

prepared by CONTRACTOR, a subcontractor, manufacturer, fabricator, supplier, or distributor to illustrate some 
portion of the work, and all illustrations, brochures, standard schedules, performance charts, instructions, 
diagrams, and other information prepared by a manufacturer, fabricator, supplier, or distributor and submitted by 
CONTRACTOR to illustrate material or equipment for some portion of the work. 

 
 SPECIFICATIONS:  Those portions of the contract documents consisting of written technical descriptions of 

materials, equipment, construction systems, standards, and workmanship as applied to the work, and certain 
administrative details applicable thereto. 

 
 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION:  The work (or a specified part thereof) has progressed to the point where, in 

the opinion of ENGINEER as evidenced by his definitive certificate of substantial completion, it is sufficiently 
complete, in accordance with the contract documents, so that the work (or specified part) can be utilized for the 
purposes for which it was intended; or if there be no such certificate issued, when final payment is due in 
accordance with paragraph 14.13.  The terms “substantially complete” and substantially completed” as applied to 
any work refer to substantial completion thereof. 

 
 WORK:  The entire completed construction or the various separately identifiable parts thereof required to be 

furnished under the contract documents.  Work is the result of performing services, furnishing and incorporating 
materials and equipment into all construction, all as required by the contract documents. 

 
 



 

 23 

 
 
ARTICLE 2 – PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 
DELIVERY OF BONDS: 
 
2.1 When CONTRACTOR delivers the executed agreements to OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall also deliver to 

OWNER such bonds as CONTRACOR may be required to furnish in accordance with paragraph 5.1. 
 
COPIES OF DOCUMENTS: 
 
2.2 OWNER shall furnish to CONTRACTOR up to ten copies (unless otherwise specified in the general 

requirements) of the contract documents as are reasonable necessary for the execution of the work.  Additional 
copies will be furnished, upon request, at the cost of reproduction. 

 
COMMENCEMENT OF CONTRACT TIME; NOTICE TO PROCEED: 
 

2.3        The Contract Time will commence upon issuance of a Notice to Proceed.  A Notice to Proceed may be given at 
any time within thirty days after the effective date of the Agreement. 

 

STARTING THE PROJECT: 
 
2.4 CONTRACTOR shall start to perform the work on the date when the Contract Time commences to run, but no 

work shall be done at the site prior to the date on which the Contract Time commences to run. 
 
BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION: 
 
2.5 Before undertaking each part of the work, CONTRACTOR shall carefully study and compare the Contract 

Documents and check and verify pertinent figures shown thereon and all applicable field measurements.  
CONTRACTOR shall promptly report in writing to ENGINEER any conflict, error, or discrepancy which 
CONTRACTOR may discover; however, CONTRACTOR shall not be liable to OWNER or ENGINEER for 
failure to report any conflict, error, or discrepancy in the Drawings or Specifications, unless CONTRACTOR had 
actual knowledge thereof, or should reasonable have known thereof. 

 
2.6 Within ten days after the effective date of the Agreement (unless otherwise specified in the general requirements) 

CONTRACTOR shall submit to ENGINEER for review and acceptance an estimated progress schedule indicating 
the starting and completion dates of the various stages of the work, a preliminary schedule of shop drawings 
submissions, and a preliminary schedule of values of the Work. 

 
2.7 Before any work at the site is started, CONTRACTOR shall deliver to OWNER, with a copy to ENGINEER, 

certificates of insurance (and other evidence of insurance requested by OWNER) which CONTRACTOR is 
required to purchase and maintain in accordance with paragraphs 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 5.6, and 5.7. 

 
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE: 
 
2.8 Within twenty days after the effective date of the Agreement, but before CONTRACTOR starts the work at the 

site, a conference will be held for review and acceptance of the schedules referred to in paragraph 2.6, to establish 
procedures for handling shop drawings and other submittals, and for processing applications for payment, and to 
establish a working understanding among the parties as to the Work. 

 
 
ARTICLE 3 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  INTENT AND REUSE 
 
INTENT: 
 



 

 24 

3.1 The Contract Documents comprise the entire agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR concerning the 
work.  They may be altered only by a Modification. 

 
3.2 The Contract Documents are complementary; what is called for by one is as binding as if called for by all.  If 

during the performance of the Work, CONTRACTOR finds a conflict, error, or discrepancy in the Contract 
Documents, he shall report it to ENGINEER in writing at once and before proceeding with the Work affected 
thereby; however, CONTRACTOR shall not be liable to OWNER or ENGINEER for failure to report any 
conflicts, error, or discrepancy in the Specifications or Drawings unless CONTRACTOR had actual knowledge 
thereof, or should reasonably have known thereof. 

 
3.3 The Contract documents include those documents et forth in Article 7 of the Agreement. 
 
3.3 It is the intent of the specifications and drawings to describe a complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed 

in accordance with the contract documents.  Any work that may reasonable be inferred from the specifications or 
drawings as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not it is specifically called 
for.  When words which have a well known technical or trade meaning are used to describe work, materials, or 
equipment, such words shall be interpreted in accordance with such meaning.  References to codes of any 
technical society, organization, or association, or to the code of any governmental authority, whether such 
reference be specific or by implication, shall mean the latest standard specification, manual, or code in effect at 
the time of opening of bids (or on the effective date of the agreement if there were no bids), except as may be 
otherwise specifically stated.  However, no provision of any referenced standard specification, manual, or code 
(whether or not specifically incorporated by reference in the contract documents) shall change the duties and 
responsibilities of OWNER, CONTRACTOR, or ENGINEER, or any of their agents or employees from those set 
forth in the contract documents.  Clarifications and interpretations of the contract documents shall be issued by 
ENGINEER as provided for in paragraph 9.3. 

 
3.4 The contract documents will be governed by the law of the place of the project. 
 
REUSE OF DOCUMENTS: 
 
3.5 Neither CONTRACTOR nor any subcontractor, manufacturer, fabricator, supplier, or distributor shall have or 

acquire any title to or ownership rights in any of the drawings, specifications, or other documents (or copies of 
any thereof) prepared by or bearing the seal of ENGINEER; and they shall not reuse any of them on extensions of 
the project, or any other project, without written consent of OWNER and ENGINEER, and specific written 
verification or adaptation by ENGINEER. 

 
 
ARTICLE 4 – AVAILABILITY OF LANDS; PHYSICAL CONDITIONS; REFERENCE POINTS 
 
AVAILABILITY OF LANDS: 
 
4.1 OWNER shall furnish, as indicated in the contract documents, the lands upon which the work is to be performed, 

rights-of-way for access thereto, and such other lands which are designated for the use of CONTRACTOR.  
Easements for permanent structures, or permanent changes in existing facilities, will be obtained and paid for by 
OWNER, unless otherwise provided in the contract documents.  If CONTRACTOR believes that any delay in 
OWNER’S furnishing these lands or easements entitles him to an extension of the contract time, CONTRACTOR 
may make a claim therefore as provided in Article 12.  CONTRACTOR may make a claim therefore as provided 
in Article 12.  CONTRACTOR shall provide for all additional lands and access hereto that may be required for 
temporary construction facilities or storage of materials and equipment. 

 
PHYSICAL CONDITIONS – INVESTIGATIONS AND REPORTS: 
 
4.2 Reference is made to the supplementary conditions for identification of those reports of investigations and tests of 

subsurface and latent physical conditions at the site or otherwise affecting cost, progress, or performance of the 



 

 25 

work which have been relied upon by ENGINEER in the preparation of the drawings and specifications.  Such 
reports are not part of the contract documents. 

 
UNFORESEEN PHYSICAL CONDITIONS: 
 
4.3 CONTRACTOR shall promptly notify OWNER and ENGINEER in writing of any subsurface or latent physical 

conditions at the site or in an existing structure differing materially from those indicated or referred to in the 
contract documents.  ENGINEER will promptly review those conditions and advise OWNER in writing if further 
investigation or tests are necessary.  Promptly thereafter, OWNER shall obtain the necessary additional 
investigations and tests, and furnish copies to ENGINEER and CONTRACTOR.  If ENGINEER finds that the 
results of such investigations or tests indicate that there are subsurface or latent physical conditions which differ 
materially from those intended in the contract documents, and which could not reasonably have been anticipated 
by CONTRACTOR, a change order shall be issued incorporating the necessary revisions. 

 
REFERENCE POINTS: 
 
4.4 OWNER shall provide engineering surveys for construction to establish reference points which in his judgment 

are necessary to enable CONTRACTOR to proceed with the work.  CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for 
laying out the work (unless otherwise specified in the general requirements), shall protect and preserve the 
established reference points, and shall make no changes nor relocations without the prior written approval of 
OWNER.  CONTRACTOR shall report to ENGINEER whenever any reference point is lost or destroyed or 
requires relocation because of necessary changes in grades or locations, and shall be responsible for replacement 
or relocation of such reference points by professional qualified personnel. 

 
 
ARTICLE 5 – BONDS AND INSURANCE 
 
PERFORMANCE AND OTHER BONDS: 
 
5.1 CONTRACTOR shall furnish performance and payment bonds, each in an amount at least equal to the contract 

price as security for the faithful performance and payment of all CONTRACTOR’S obligations under the contract 
documents.  These bonds shall remain in effect at least until two years after the date of final payment, except as 
otherwise provided by law.  CONTRACTOR shall also furnish other bonds as are required by the Contract 
Documents.  All bonds shall be in the forms prescribed by the Contract Documents, and be executed by such 
sureties as (a) are licensed to conduct business in the state where the project is located, and (b) are named in the 
current list of “Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds and as 
Acceptable Reinsuring Companies” as published in Circular 570 (amended) by the Audit Staff Bureau of 
Accounts, U.S. Treasury Department.  All bonds signed by an agent must be accompanied by a certified copy of 
the authority to act. 

 
5.2 If the surety on any bond furnished by CONTRACTOR is declared bankrupt, or becomes insolvent, or its right to 

do business is terminated in any state where any part of the project is located, or it ceases to meet the 
requirements of clauses (a) and (b) of paragraph 5.1, CONTRACTOR shall within five days thereafter substitute 
another bond and surety, both of which shall be acceptable to OWNER. 

 
 
 
INSURANCE: 
 
5.3 CONTRACTOR’S Liability Insurance:  The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain such insurance as will 

protect him from claims set forth below which may arise out of or result from the CONTRACTOR’S operations 
under the contract, whether such operations be by himself, or by any subcontractor, or by anyone directly or 
indirectly employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable. 

 



 

 26 

 All such insurance shall remain in effect until final payment, and at all times thereafter when CONTRACTOR 
may be correcting, removing, or replacing defective work in accordance with paragraph 13.12.  In addition, 
CONTRACTOR shall maintain such completed operations insurance for at least two years after final payment, 
and furnish OWNER with evidence of continuation of such insurance at final payment and one year thereafter. 

 
5.3.1  Claims under Workmen’s Compensation, disability benefits, and other similar employee benefit acts; 
 
5.3.2  Claims for damage because of bodily injury, occupational sickness or disease, or death of his employees, 

and claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; 
 
5.3.3  Claims for damage because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or death of any person other than his 

employees, and claims insured by usual personal injury liability coverage; and 
 
5.3.4  Claims for damages because of injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of use 

resulting therefrom. 
 
 Workmen’s Compensation insurance shall provide coverage as required by the laws of the State of 

Colorado. 
 
 Insurance covering claims for damages to persons or property required by the preceding paragraph 

(except subparagraph 5.3.1) shall be in the following minimum amounts: 
 
 Bodily Injury Liability: 
  Each Person:    $1,000,000 
  Each Accident or Occurrence:  $2,000,000 
 
 Property Damage Liability: 
  Each Accident or Occurrence:  $1,000,000 
  Aggregate:    $2,000,000 
 
 and shall be furnished in types specified as follows: 
 
5.3.5  CONTRACTOR’S Liability Insurance issued to and covering the liability for damage imposed by law 

upon the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractor with respect to all work performed by them under the 
agreement (construction contract). 

 
5.3.6  CONTRACTOR’S Protective Liability Insurance issued to and covering the liability for damages 

imposed by law upon the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractor with respect to all work under the 
agreement (construction contract) performed for the CONTRACTOR by subcontractors. 

 
5.3.7  Completed Operations Liability Insurance issued to and covering the liability for damage imposed by law 

upon the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractor arising between the date of final cessation of the work, 
and the date of final acceptance thereof out of that part of the work performed by each. 

 
5.3.8  Comprehensive Automobile Insurance shall be carried in the amount of $500,000/$1,000,000 for bodily 

injury and $500,000 for property damage, each occurrence.  All liability and property damage insurance 
required hereunder shall be Comprehensive General and Automobile Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
form of policy. 

 
5.3.9  The CONTRACTOR shall in addition, and in the amounts required under the above, obtain Protective 

Liability Insurance issued to and covering the liability for damages imposed by law upon the OWNER 
with respect to all operations under the construction contract by the CONTRACTOR or his 
subcontractors, including omissions and supervisory acts by the OWNER. 

 



 

 27 

5.4 Comprehensive Risk Policy Option:  In lieu of the several policies specified for CONTRACTOR’S Liability 
Insurance, a comprehensive liability and property damage insurance policy inclusive of all the insurance and 
requirements hereinafter set forth, with an umbrella covering of $2,000,000, subject to the approval of the 
OWNER, will be permissible. 

 
5.5 Subcontractor’s Insurance:  Before permitting any of his subcontractors to perform any work under this contract, 

CONTRACTOR shall either (a) require each of his subcontractors to procure and maintain during the life of his 
subcontracts, Subcontractor’s Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance of the types and in the amounts as 
may be applicable to his work, which type and amounts shall be subject to the approval of the OWNER, or (b) 
insure the activities of his subcontractors in his own policy. 

 
5.6 Builder’s Risk Insurance:  Insofar as the work to be performed under this contract consists entirely of new 

construction removed and separated from any existing facility used by OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall procure 
and maintain, for the duration of the work of this project, Builder’s Risk Insurance, including the perils of fire, 
extended coverage (loss due to vehicles, explosion, wind, flood, riot, etc.), vandalism and malicious mischief, and 
special extended coverage (loss due to falling objects, collapse, water damage from faulty or leaking systems, 
etc.) in the full amount of the contract price plus the cost of authorized extras.  Said amount of insurance coverage 
shall be considered to cover the insurable value of the work under this contract which is considered not to exceed 
one hundred percent (100%) of the amount of this contract and authorized extras.  Such policy shall not insure 
any tools or equipment, or temporary structures erected at the site and belonging to any person or persons, or their 
subcontractors who are obliged by contract with the OWNER to do work on the projects. 

 
 Such insurance shall be placed jointly in the names of the OWNER, CONTRACTOR, and any and all 

subcontractors, and any and all others obliged by contract with the OWNER to do work on this project and at the 
OWNER’S option, any other person or persons whom the OWNER deems to have an insurable interest in said 
property, or any part thereof, payable as their several interests may appear.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish 
OWNER with certification of said insurance prior to commencement of any work.  Any proceeds obtained from 
insurance provided for by this paragraph shall be paid to and held by the OWNER as trustee.  The OWNER shall 
have the right to withhold payment of such proceeds until such time as the work destroyed or damaged and 
covered by such insurance shall be reconstructed and shall pay such proceeds on an installment basis similar to 
that provided for by progress payments covering the original work. 

 
5.7 Certificates of Insurance:  Certificates of Insurance acceptable to the OWNER shall be filed with the OWNER 

prior to commencement of the work.  These Certificates shall contain provisions naming the OWNER as an 
additional insured under CONTRACTOR’S insurance, as more fully required by the General Conditions herein, 
and that coverage afforded under the policies will not be cancelled until at least thirty days prior written notice has 
been given the OWNER.  CONTRACTOR and his subcontractors shall not permit any of his subcontractors to 
start work until all required insurance have been obtained and certificates with the proper endorsements have been 
filed with the OWNER.  Failure of the CONTRACTOR to comply with the foregoing insurance requirement shall 
in no way waive the OWNER’S rights hereunder. 

 
5.8 Owner’s Liability Insurance:  The OWNER, at his option, may purchase and maintain such liability insurance as 

will protect him against claims which may arise from operations under this contract.  Purchasing and maintaining 
such insurance, however, will not relieve the CONTRACTOR from purchasing and maintaining the insurance 
hereinbefore specified. 

 
5.9 Loss of Use of Insurance:  The OWNER, at his option, may purchase and maintain such insurance as will insure 

him against loss of use of his property due to fire or other hazards, however caused. 
 
 
ARTICLE 6 – CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
SUPERVISION AND SUPERINTENDENCE: 
 



 

 28 

6.1 CONTRACTOR shall supervise and direct the work competently and efficiently, devoting such attention thereto 
and applying such skills and expertise as may be necessary to perform the work in accordance with the contract 
documents.  CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and 
procedures of construction, but CONTRACTOR shall not be solely responsible for the negligence of others in the 
design or selection of a specific means, method, technique, sequence, or procedure of construction which is 
indicated in and required by the contract documents.  CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to see that the finished 
work complies accurately with the contract documents. 

 
6.2 CONTRACTOR shall keep on the work at all times during its progress a competent resident superintendent, who 

shall not be replaced without written notice to OWNER and ENGINEER except under extraordinary 
circumstances.  The superintendent will be CONTRACTOR’S representative at the site and shall have authority 
to act on behalf of CONTRACTOR.  All communications given to the superintendent shall be as binding as if 
given to CONTRACTOR. 

 
LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT: 
 
6.3 CONTRACTOR shall provide competent, suitably qualified personnel to survey and lay out the work, and 

perform construction as required by the contract documents.  CONTRACTOR shall at all times maintain good 
discipline and order at the site.  Except in connection with the safety or protection of persons, or the work, or 
property at the site or adjacent thereto, and except as otherwise indicated in the supplementary conditions, all 
work at the site shall be performed during regular working hours and CONTRACTOR will not permit overtime 
work or the performance of work on Saturday, Sunday, or any legal holiday without OWNER’S written consent 
given after prior written notice to ENGINEER. 

 
6.4 Colorado labor shall be employed to perform the work to the extent of not less than eighty percent of each type or 

class of labor in the several classifications of skilled and common labor employed on the project.  “Colorado 
labor” means any person who is a resident of the state of Colorado, at the time of employment, without 
discrimination as to race, color, creed, sex, age, or religion except when sex or age is a bona fide occupational 
qualification. 

 
6.5 CONTRACTOR shall furnish all materials, equipment, labor, transportation, construction equipment and 

machinery, tools, appliances, fuel, power, light, heat, telephone, water, and sanitary facilities, and all other 
facilities and incidentals necessary for the execution, testing, initial operation, and completion of work. 

 
6.6 All materials and equipment shall be of good quality and new, except as otherwise provided in the contract 

documents.  If required by ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR shall furnish satisfactory evidence (including reports of 
required test) as to the kind and quality of materials and equipment. 

 
6.7 All materials and equipment shall be applied, installed, connected, erected, used, cleaned, and conditioned in 

accordance with the instructions of the applicable manufacturer, fabricator, supplier, or distributor, except as 
otherwise provided in the contract documents. 

 
EQUIVALENT MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT: 
 
6.8 Whenever materials or equipment are specified or described in the drawings or specifications by using the name 

of a proprietary item, or the name of a particular manufacturer, fabricator, supplier, or distributor, the naming of 
the item is intended to establish the type, function, and quality required.  Unless the name is followed by words 
indicating that no substitution is permitted, materials or equipment of other manufacturers, fabricators, suppliers, 
or distributors may be accepted by ENGINEER if sufficient information is submitted by CONTRACTOR to all 
ENGINEER to determine that the material or equipment proposed is equivalent to that named.  The procedure for 
review by ENGINEER will be as set forth in paragraphs 6.8.1 and 6.8.2 below as supplemented in the general 
requirements. 

 
6.8.1  Requests for review of substitute items of material and equipment will not be accepted by ENGINEER 

from anyone other than CONTRACTOR.  If CONTRACTOR wishes to furnish or use a substitute item of 



 

 29 

material or equipment, CONTRACTOR shall make written application to ENGINEER for acceptance 
thereof, certifying that the proposed substitute will perform adequately the functions called for by the 
general design, be similar and of equal substance to that specified and be suited to the same use and 
capable of performing the same function as that specified.  The application will state whether or not 
acceptance of the substitute for use in the work will require a change in the drawings or specifications to 
adapt the design to the substitute and whether or not incorporation or use of the substitute in connection 
with the work I subject of payment of any license fee or royalty.  All variations of the proposed substitute 
from that specified shall be identified in the application and available maintenance, repair and 
replacement service will be indicated.  The application will also contain an itemized estimate of all costs 
or savings that will result directly or indirectly from acceptance of such substitute, including costs of 
redesign and claims of other contractors affected by the resulting change, all of which shall be considered 
by ENGINEER in evaluating the proposed substitute.  ENGINEER may require CONTRACTOR to 
furnish, at CONTRACTOR'S expense, additional data about the proposed substitute.  ENGINEER will be 
the sole judge of acceptability, and no substitute will be ordered or installed without ENGINEER’S prior 
written acceptance.  OWNER may require CONTRACTOR to furnish, at CONTRACTOR’S expense, a 
special performance guarantee or other surety with respect to any substitute. 

 
6.8.2  ENGINEER will record time required by ENGINEER and ENGINEER'S consultants in evaluating 

substitutions proposed by CONTRACTOR and in making changes in the drawings or specifications 
occasioned thereby, whether or not ENGINEER accepts a proposed substitute.  CONTRACTOR shall 
reimburse OWNER for the charges of ENGINEER and ENGINEER'S consultants for evaluating any 
proposed substitute. 

 
CONCERNING SUBCONTRACTORS: 
 
6.9 CONTRACTOR shall not employ any subcontractor or other person or organization (including those who are to 

furnish the principal items of materials or equipment), whether initially or as a substitute, against whom OWNER 
or ENGINEER may have reasonable objection.  A subcontractor or other person or organization identified in 
writing to OWNER and ENGINEER by CONTRACTOR prior to the Notice of Award, and not objected to in 
writing by OWNER or ENGINEER prior to the Notice of Award, will be deemed acceptable to OWNER and 
ENGINEER.  Acceptance of any subcontractor, other person or organization by OWNER or ENGINEER shall 
not constitute a waiver of any right of OWNER or ENGINEER to reject defective work.  If OWNER or 
ENGINEER, after due investigation, has reasonable objection to any subcontractor, or other person or 
organization proposed by CONTRACTOR after the Notice of Award, CONTRACTOR shall submit an acceptable 
substitute, and the contract price shall be increased or decreased by the difference in cost occasioned by such 
substitution, and an appropriate change order shall be issued.  CONTRACTOR shall not be required to employ 
any subcontractor, other person or organization against whom CONTRACTOR has reasonable objection. 

 
6.10 CONTRACTOR shall be fully responsible for all acts and omissions of his subcontractors, and of persons and 

organizations directly or indirectly employed by them, and of persons and organizations for whose acts any of 
them may be liable to the same extent that CONTRACTOR is responsible for the acts and omissions of persons 
directly employed by CONTRACTOR.  Nothing in the contract documents shall create a contractual relationship 
between OWNER or ENGINEER and any subcontractor or other person or organization having a direct contract 
with CONTRACTOR, nor shall it create any obligation on the part of OWNER or ENGINEER to pay or to see to 
the payment of any monies due any subcontractor, or other person or organization, except as may otherwise by 
required by law.  OWNER or ENGINEER may furnish to any subcontractor or other person or organization, to 
the extent practicable, evidence of amounts paid to CONTRACTOR on account of specific work done. 

 
6.11 The divisions and sections of the specifications and the identifications of any drawings shall not control 

CONTRACTOR in dividing the work among subcontractors, or delineating the work to be performed by any 
specific trade. 

 
6.12 All work performed for CONTRACTOR by a subcontractor will be pursuant to an appropriate agreement between 

CONTRACTOR and the subcontractor which specifically binds the subcontractor to the applicable terms and 
conditions of the contract documents for the benefit of the OWNER and ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR shall pay 



 

 30 

each subcontractor a just share of any insurance monies received by CONTRACTOR on account of losses under 
policies issued pursuant to paragraph 5.6. 

 
PATENT FEES AND ROYALTIES: 
 
6.13 CONTRACTOR shall pay all license fees and royalties, and assume all costs incident to the use in the 

performance of the work, or the incorporation in the work of any invention, design, process, product, or device 
which is the subject of patent rights or copyrights held by others.  If a particular invention, design, process, 
product, or device is specified in the contract documents for use in the performance of the work, and if to the 
actual knowledge of OWNER or ENGINEER its use is subject to patent rights or copyrights calling for the 
payment of any license fee or royalty to others, the existence of such rights shall be disclosed by OWNER in the 
contract documents.  CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless OWNER and ENGINEER and anyone 
directly or indirectly employed by either of them from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses 
(including attorney’s fees) arising out of any infringement of patent rights or copyrights incident to the sue in the 
performance of the work, or resulting from the incorporation in the work of any invention, design, process, 
product, or device not specified in the contract documents, and shall defend all such claims in connection with 
any alleged infringement of such rights. 

 
PERMITS: 
 
6.14 Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, CONTRACTOR shall obtain and pay for all construction 

permits and licenses.  OWNER shall assist CONTRACTOR, when necessary, in obtaining such permits and 
licenses.  CONTRACTOR shall pay all governmental charges and inspection fees necessary for the prosecution of 
the work, which are applicable at the time of opening of bids.  CONTRACTOR shall pay all charges of utility 
service companies for connections to the work, and OWNER shall pay all charges of such companies for capital 
costs related thereto. 

 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS: 
 
6.15 CONTRACTOR shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations applicable to 

the work.  If CONTRACTOR observes that the specifications or drawings are at variance therewith, 
CONTRACTOR shall give ENGINEER prompt written notice thereof, and any necessary changes shall be 
adjusted by an appropriate modification.  If CONTRACTOR performs any work knowing, or having reason to 
know, that it is contrary to such laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations, and without such notice to ENGINEER, 
CONTRACTOR shall bear all costs arising therefrom; however, it shall not be CONTRACTOR'S primary 
responsibility to make certain that the specifications and drawings are in accordance with such laws, ordinances, 
rules, and regulations. 

 
TAXES: 
 
6.16 CONTRACTOR shall pay all sales, consumer, use, and other similar taxes required to be paid by him in 

accordance with the law of the place of the project. 
 
USE OF PREMISES: 
 
6.17 CONTRACTOR shall confine construction equipment, the storage of materials and equipment, and the operations 

of workmen to areas permitted by law, ordinances, permits, or the requirements of the contract documents, and 
shall not unreasonably encumber the premises with construction equipment or other materials or equipment. 

 
6.18 During the progress of the work, CONTRACTOR shall keep the premises free from accumulations of waste 

materials, rubbish, and other debris resulting from the work.  At the completion of the work, CONTRACTOR 
shall remove all waste materials, rubbish, and debris from and about the premises as well as all tools, appliances, 
construction equipment, and machinery, and surplus materials, and shall leave the site clean and ready for 
occupancy by OWNER.  CONTRACTOR shall restore to their original condition those portions of the site not 
designated for alteration by the contract documents. 



 

 31 

 
6.19 CONTRACTOR shall not load, nor permit any part of any structure to be loaded, in any manner that will 

endanger the structure, nor shall CONTRACTOR subject any part of the work or adjacent property to stresses or 
pressures that will endanger it. 

 
RECORD DOCUMENTS: 
 
6.20 CONTRACTOR shall keep one record copy of all specifications, drawings, addenda, modifications, shop 

drawings, and samples at the site in good order and annotated to show all changes made during the construction 
process.  These shall be available to ENGINEER for examination and shall be delivered to ENGINEER for 
OWNER upon completion of the work. 

 
SAFETY AND PROTECTION: 
 
6.21 CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining, and supervising all safety precautions and 

programs in connection with the work.  CONTRACTOR shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and 
shall provide the necessary protection to prevent damage, injury, or loss to: 

 
6.21.1  all employees on the work and other persons who may be affected thereby,  
 
6.21.2  all the work and all materials or equipment to be incorporated therein, whether in storage on or off the 

site, and 
 
6.21.3  other property at the site, or adjacent thereto, including trees, shrubs, lawns, walks, pavements, roadways, 

structures, and utilities not designated for removal, relocation or replacement in the course of 
construction.  CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and 
orders of any public body having jurisdiction for the safety of persons or property, or to protect them from 
damage, injury, or loss; and shall erect and maintain all necessary safeguards for such safety and 
protection.  CONTRACTOR shall notify owners of adjacent property and utilities when prosecution of 
the work may affect them.  All damage, injury, or loss to any property referred to in paragraph 6.21.2 or 
6.21.3 caused, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, by CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, or 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be 
liable, shall be remedied by CONTRACTOR (except damage or loss attributable to the fault of drawings 
or specifications, or to the acts or omissions of OWNER or ENGINEER, or anyone employed by either of 
them, or anyone for whose acts either of them may be liable, and not attributable, directly or indirectly, in 
whole or in part, to the fault or negligence of CONTRACTOR).  CONTRACTOR'S duties and 
responsibilities for the safety and protection of the work shall continue until such time as all the work is 
completed and ENGINEER has issued a notice to OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in accordance with 
paragraph 14.13, that the work is acceptable. 

 
6.22 CONTRACTOR shall designate a responsible member of his organization at the site whose duty shall be the 

prevention of accidents.  This person shall be CONTRACTOR'S superintendent, unless otherwise designated in 
writing by CONTRACTOR to OWNER. 

 
EMERGENCIES: 
 
6.23 In emergencies affecting the safety or protection of persons, or the work, or property at the site or adjacent 

thereto, CONTRACTOR, without special instruction or authorization from ENGINEER to OWNER, is obligated 
to act to prevent threatened damage, injury, or loss.  CONTRACTOR shall give ENGINEER prompt written 
notice of any significant changes in the work, or deviations from the contract documents caused thereby. 

 
SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES: 
 
6.24 After checking and verifying all field measurements, CONTRACTOR shall submit to ENGINEER for review and 

approval, in accordance with the accepted schedule of shop drawing submissions, five copies (unless otherwise 



 

 32 

specified in the general requirements) of all shop drawings, which shall have been checked by, and stamped with 
the approval of, CONTRACTOR, and identified as ENGINEER may require.  The data shown on the shop 
drawings will be complete with respect to dimensions, design criteria, materials of construction, and like 
information to enable ENGINEER to review the information as required. 

 
6.25 CONTRACTOR shall also submit to ENGINEER for review and approval, with such promptness as to cause no 

delay in work, all samples required by the contract documents.  All samples will have been checked by, and 
stamped with the approval, of CONTRACTOR, identified clearly as to material, manufacturer, and any pertinent 
catalog numbers, and the use for which intended. 

 
6.26 At the time of each submission, CONTRACTOR shall, in writing, call ENGINEER'S attention to any deviations 

that the shop drawings or samples may have from the requirements of the contract documents. 
 
6.27 ENGINEER will review and approve, with reasonable promptness, shop drawings and samples, but 

ENGINEER'S review and approval shall be only for conformance with the design concept of the project, and for 
compliance with the information given in the contract documents, and shall not extend to means, methods, 
sequences, techniques, or procedures of construction, or to safety precautions of programs incident thereto.  The 
review and approval of a separate item as such will not indicate approval of the assembly in which the item 
functions.  CONTRACTOR shall make any corrections required by ENGINEER, and shall return the required 
number of corrected copies of shop drawings, and resubmit new samples for review and approval.  
CONTRACTOR shall direct specific attention in writing to revisions other than the corrections called for by 
ENGINEER on previous submittals.  CONTRACTOR'S stamp of approval on any shop drawing or sample shall 
constitute a representation to OWNER and ENGINEER that CONTRACTOR has either determined and verified 
all quantities, dimensions, field construction criteria, materials catalog numbers, and similar data, or assumes full 
responsibility for doing so, and that CONTRACTOR has reviewed or coordinated each shop drawing or sample 
with the requirements of the work and the contract documents. 

 
6.28 Where a shop drawing or sample is required by the specifications, no related work shall be commenced until the 

submittal has been reviewed and approved by ENGINEER. 
 
6.29 ENGINEER'S review and approval of shop drawings or samples shall not relieve CONTRACTOR from 

responsibility for any deviations from the contract documents unless CONTRACTOR has, in writing, called 
ENGINEER'S attention to such deviation at the time of submission, and ENGINEER has given written 
concurrence and approval to the specific deviation, nor shall any concurrence or approval by ENGINEER relive 
CONTRACTOR from responsibility for errors or omissions in the shop drawings. 

 
CONTINUING THE WORK: 
 
6.30 CONTRACTOR shall carry on the work and maintain the progress schedule during all disputes or disagreements 

with OWNER.  No work shall be delayed or postponed pending resolution of any disputes or disagreements, 
except as CONTRACTOR and OWNER may otherwise agree in writing. 

 
INDEMNIFICATION: 
 
6.31 To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless OWNER and 

ENGINEER, and their agents and employees, from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses 
including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees arising out of, or resulting from, the performance of the work, 
provided that any such claim, damage, loss, or expense (a) is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or 
death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the work itself) including the loss of use 
resulting therefrom, and (b) is caused, in whole or in part, by any negligent act or omission of CONTRACTOR, 
any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts any of them 
may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.  Nothing in the 
contract shall be interpreted that the OWNER waives its sovereign immunity granted under C.R.S. 24-10-105. 

 



 

 33 

6.32 In any and all claims against OWNER or ENGINEER, or any of their agents or employees, by any employee of 
CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable, the indemnification obligation under paragraph 6.31 shall not be limited in any 
way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for 
CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor under worker’s or workmen’s compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or 
other employee benefit acts. 

 
6.33 The obligations of CONTRACTOR under paragraph 6.31 shall not extend to the liability of ENGINEER, his 

agents, or employees arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, 
change orders, designs, or specifications. 

 
 
ARTICLE 7 – WORK BY OTHERS 
 
7.1 OWNER may perform additional work related to the project by himself, or have additional work performed by 

utility service companies, or let other direct contracts therefore which shall contain general conditions similar to 
these.  CONTRACTOR shall afford the utility service companies and the other contractors who are parties to such 
direct contracts (or OWNER, if OWNER is performing the additional work with OWNER'S employees) 
reasonable opportunity for the introduction and storage of materials and equipment, and the execution of work, 
and shall properly connect and coordinate his work with theirs. 

 
7.2 If any part of CONTRACTOR'S work depends, for proper execution or results, upon the work of any such other 

contractor or utility service company (or OWNER), CONTRACTOR shall inspect and promptly report to 
ENGINEER in writing any patent or apparent defects or deficiencies in such work that render it unsuitable for 
such proper execution and results CONTRACTOR'S failure to so report shall constitute an acceptance of the other 
work as fit and proper for integration with CONTRACTOR'S work, except for latent or nonapparent defects and 
deficiencies in the other work. 

 
7.3 CONTRACTOR shall do all cutting, fitting, and patching of his work that may be required to make its several 

parts come together properly and integrate with such other work.  CONTRACTOR shall not endanger any work 
of others by cutting, excavating, or otherwise altering their work, and will only cut or alter their work with the 
written consent of ENGINEER and the others whose work will be affected. 

 
7.4 If the performance of additional work by other contractors or utility service companies or OWNER was not noted 

in the contract documents, written notice thereof shall be given to CONTRACTOR prior to starting any such 
additional work.  If CONTRACTOR believes that the performance of such additional work by OWNER or others 
involves additional expense to CONTRACTOR, or requires an extension of the contract time, CONTRACTOR 
may make a claim therefore as provided in Articles 11 and 12. 

 
 
ARTICLE 8 – OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
8.1 OWNER shall issue all communications to CONTRACTOR through ENGINEER. 
 
8.2 In case of termination of the employment of ENGINEER, OWNER shall appoint an engineer whose status under 

the contract documents shall be that of the former ENGINEER. 
 
 
ARTICLE 9 – ENGINEER’S STATUS DURING CONSTRUCTION 
 
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE: 
 
9.1 ENGINEER will be OWNER'S representative during the construction period.  The duties and responsibilities and 

the limitations of authority of ENGINEER as OWNER'S representative during construction are set forth in the 
contract documents, and shall not be extended without written consent of OWNER and ENGINEER. 



 

 34 

 
VISITS TO SITE: 
 
9.2 ENGINEER will make visits to the site at intervals appropriate to the various stages of construction to observe the 

progress and quality of the executed work and to determine, in general, if the work is proceeding in accordance 
with the contract documents.  ENGINEER will not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site 
inspections to check the quality or quantity of the work.  ENGINEER'S efforts will be directed toward providing 
for OWNER a greater degree of confidence that the completed work will conform to the contract documents.  On 
the basis of such visits and on-site observations, as an experienced and qualified design professional, ENGINEER 
will keep OWNER informed of the progress of the work, and will endeavor to guard OWNER against defects and 
deficiencies in the work. 

 
CLARIFICATIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS: 
 
9.3 ENGINEER will issue, with reasonable promptness, such written clarifications or interpretations of the contract 

documents (in the form of drawings or otherwise) as ENGINEER may determine necessary, which shall be 
consistent with, or reasonably inferable from, the overall intent of the contract documents. 

 
 If CONTRACTOR believes that a written clarification or interpretation justifies an increase in the contract price 

or contract time, CONTRACTOR may make a claim therefore, as provided in Article 11 or Article 12. 
 
REJECTING DEFECTIVE WORK: 
 
9.4 ENGINEER will have authority to disapprove or reject work which is defective, and will also have authority to 

require special inspection or testing of the work as fabricated, installed, or completed. 
 
SHOP DRAWINGS, CHANGE ORDERS, AND PAYMENTS: 
 
9.5 In connection with ENGINEER'S responsibility for shop drawings and samples, see paragraphs 6.24 through 6.29 

inclusive. 
 
9.6 In connection with ENGINEER'S responsibilities as to change orders, see Articles 10, 11, and 12. 
 
9.7 In connection with ENGINEER'S responsibilities in respect to applications for payment, etc., see Article 14. 
 
PROJECT REPRESENTATION: 
 
9.8 ENGINEER may utilize Resident Project Representative to assist ENGINEER in observing the performance of 

the work.  The duties, responsibilities, and limitations of authority of any such Resident Project Representative 
and assistants will be as provided in the supplementary conditions.  If OWNER designates another agent to 
represent him at the site who is not ENGINEER'S agent, the duties, responsibilities, and limitations of authority of 
such other person will be as provided in the supplementary conditions. 

 
 
DECISIONS ON DISAGREEMENTS: 
 
9.9 ENGINEER will be the initial interpreter of the requirements of the contract documents and judge of the 

acceptability of the work thereunder.  Claims, disputes, and other matters relating to the acceptability of the work, 
or the interpretation of the requirements of the contract documents pertaining to the execution and progress of the 
work, shall be referred initially to ENGINEER in writing with a request for a formal decision which ENGINEER 
will render in writing within a reasonable time. 

 
LIMITATIONS ON ENGINEER'S RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 



 

 35 

9.10 Neither ENGINEER'S authority to act under this Article 9, or elsewhere in the contract documents, nor any 
decision made by ENGINEER in good faith either to exercise or not exercise such authority shall give rise to any 
duty or responsibility of ENGINEER to CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, any manufacturer, fabricator, 
supplier, or distributor, or any of their agents or employees, or any other person performing any of the work. 

 
9.11 Whenever, in the contract documents, the terms “as ordered”, “as directed”, “as required”, “as allowed”, or terms 

of like effect or import are used, or the adjectives “reasonable”, “suitable”, “acceptable”, “proper”, or 
“satisfactory”, or adjectives of like effect or import are used to describe requirement, direction, review, or 
judgment of ENGINEER as to the work, it is intended that such requirement direction, review, or judgment will 
be solely to evaluate the work for compliance with the contract documents (unless there is a specific statement 
indicating otherwise).  The use of any such term or adjective never indicates that ENGINEER shall have authority 
to supervise or direct performance of the work, or authority to undertake responsibility contrary to the provisions 
of paragraphs 9.12 or 9.13. 

 
9.12 ENGINEER will not be responsible for CONTRACTOR'S means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures 

of construction, or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto, and ENGINEER will not be responsible 
for CONTRACTOR'S failure to perform the work in accordance with the contract documents. 

 
9.13 ENGINEER will not be responsible for the acts or omissions of CONTRACTOR, or of any subcontractor, or of 

the agents or employees of any CONTRACTOR or subcontractor, or of any other persons at the site or otherwise 
performing any of the work. 

 
 
ARTICLE 10 – CHANGES IN THE WORK 
 
10.1 Without invalidating the agreement, OWNER may, at any time or from time to time, order additions, deletions, or 

revisions in the work; these will be authorized by change orders.  Upon receipt of a change order, 
CONTRACTOR shall proceed with the work involved.  All such work shall be executed under the applicable 
conditions of the contract documents.  If any change order causes an increase or decrease in the contract price, or 
an extension or shortening of the contract time, an equitable adjustment will be made as provided in Article 11 or 
Article 12 on the basis of a claim made by either party. 

 
10.2 ENGINEER may authorize minor changes in the work, not involving an adjustment in the contract price or the 

contract time, which are consistent with the overall intent of the contract documents.  These may be accomplished 
by a field order, and shall be binding on OWNER, and also on CONTRACTOR who shall perform the change 
promptly.  If CONTRACTOR believes that a field order justifies an increase in the contract price or contract time, 
CONTRACTOR may make a claim therefore as provided in Article 11 or Article 12. 

 
10.3 Additional work performed without authorization of a change order will not entitle CONTRACTOR to an 

increase in the contract price, or an extension of the contract time, except in the case of an emergency as provided 
in paragraph 6.23, and except as provided in paragraphs 10.2 and 13.9. 

 
10.4 OWNER shall execute appropriate change orders prepared by ENGINEER covering changes in the work which 

are required by OWNER, or required because of  unforeseen physical conditions or emergencies, or because of 
uncovering work found not to be defective, or as provided in paragraphs 11.10 or 11.11. 

 
10.5 If notice of any change affecting the general scope of the work or change in the contract price is required by the 

provisions of any bond to be given to the surety, it will be CONTRACTOR'S responsibility to so notify the surety, 
and the amount of each applicable bond shall be adjusted accordingly.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof of 
such adjustment to OWNER. 

 
 
ARTICLE 11 – CHANGE OF CONTRACT PRICE 
 



 

 36 

11.1 The contract price constitutes the total compensation (subject to authorized adjustments) payable to 
CONTRACTOR for performing the work.  All duties, responsibilities, and obligations assigned to or undertaken 
by CONTRACTOR shall be at his expense without change in the contract price. 

 
11.2 The contract price may only be changed by a change order.  Any claim for an increase in the contract price shall 

be based on written notice delivered to OWNER and ENGINEER within ten days of the occurrence of the event 
giving rise to the claim.  Any change in the contract price resulting from any such claim shall be incorporated in a 
change order. 

 
11.3 No change orders or other form of order or directive which requires additional compensable work to be performed 

may be issued or be effective unless accompanied by a written assurance to the CONTRACTOR that lawful 
appropriations to cover the costs of the additional work have been made. 

 
11.4 The value of any work covered by a change order, or of any claim for an increase or decrease in the contract price, 

shall be determined in one of the following ways: 
 
11.4.1  Where the work involved is covered by unit prices contained in the contract documents, by application of 

unit prices to the quantities of the items involved (subject to the provisions of paragraph 11.10). 
 
11.4.2  By mutual acceptance of a lump sum. 
 
11.4.3  On the basis of the cost of the work (determined as provided in paragraphs 11.5 and 11.6), plus a 

contractor’s Fee for overhead and profit (determined as provided in paragraph 11.7). 
 
11.5 The term “Cost of the Work” means the sum of all costs necessarily incurred and paid by CONTRACTOR in the 

proper performance of the work.  Except as otherwise may be agreed to in writing by OWNER, such costs shall 
be in amounts no higher than those prevailing in the locality of the project, shall include only the following items, 
and shall not include any of the costs itemized in paragraph 11.6: 

 
11.5.1  Payroll costs for employees in the direct employ of CONTRACTOR in the performance of the work 

under schedules of job classifications agreed upon by OWNER and CONTRACTOR.  Payroll costs for 
employees not employed full time on the work shall be apportioned on the basis of their time spent on the 
work.  Payroll costs shall include, but not be limited to, salaries and wages, plus the cost of fringe benefits 
which shall include social security contributions, unemployment, excise and payroll taxes, worker’s or 
workmen’s compensation, health and retirement benefits, bonuses, sick leave, vacation and holiday pay 
applicable thereto.  Such employees shall include superintendents and foremen at the site.  The expenses 
of performing work after regular working hours, or on Sunday or legal holidays, shall be included in the 
above only to the extent authorized by OWNER. 

 
11.5.2  Cost of all materials and equipment furnished and incorporated in the work, including costs of 

transportation and storage thereof, and manufacturers’ field services required in connection therewith.  
All cash discounts shall accrue to CONTRACTOR unless OWNER deposits funds with CONTRACTOR 
with which to make payments, in which case, the cash discounts shall accrue to OWNER.  All trade 
discounts, rebates and refunds, and all returns from sale of surplus materials and equipment shall accrue 
to OWNER, and CONTRACTOR shall make provisions so that they may be obtained. 

 
11.5.3  Payments made by CONTRACTOR to the subcontractors for work performed by subcontractors.  If 

required by OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall obtain competitive bids from subcontractors acceptable to 
CONTRACTOR, and shall deliver such bids to OWNER, who will then determine, with the advice of 
ENGINEER, which bids will be accepted.  If a subcontract provides that the subcontractor is to be paid on 
the basis of Cost of the Work Plus a Fee, the subcontractor’s Cost of the Work shall be determined in the 
same manner as CONTRACTOR'S Cost of the Work.  All subcontracts shall be subject to the other 
provisions of the contract documents insofar as applicable. 

 
11.5.4  Supplemental costs including the following: 



 

 37 

 
11.5.4.1   The proportion of necessary transportation, travel, and subsistence expenses of 

CONTRACTOR'S employees incurred in discharge of duties connected with the work. 
 
11.5.4.2   Cost, including transportation and maintenance, of all materials, supplies, equipment, machines, 

appliances, office and temporary facilities at the site, and hand tools not owned by the workmen, 
which are consumed in the performance of the work, and cost less market value of such items 
used but not consumed which remain the property of CONTRACTOR. 

 
11.5.4.3   Rentals of all construction equipment and machinery, and the parts thereof, whether rented from 

CONTRACTOR or others in accordance with rental agreements approved by OWNER with the 
advice of ENGINEER, and the costs of transportation, loading, unloading, installation, 
dismantling and removal thereof, all in accordance with terms of said rental agreements.  The 
rental of any such equipment, machinery or parts shall cease when the use thereof is no longer 
necessary for the work. 

 
11.5.4.4   Sales, use, or similar taxes related to the work, and for which CONTRACTOR is liable, imposed 

by any governmental authority. 
 
11.5.4.5   Deposits lost for causes other than CONTRACTOR'S negligence, royalty payments, and fees for 

permits and licenses. 
 
11.5.4.6   Losses and damages (and related expenses), not compensated by insurance or otherwise, to the 

work otherwise sustained by CONTRACTOR in connection with the execution of the work, 
provided they have resulted from causes other than the negligence of CONTRACTOR, any 
subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or for whose acts any of 
them may be liable.  Such losses shall include settlements made with the written consent and 
approval of OWNER.  No such losses, damages, and expenses shall be included in the Cost of the 
Work for the purpose of determining Contractor’s Fee.  If, however, any such loss or damage 
requires reconstruction, and CONTRACTOR is placed in charge thereof, CONTRACTOR shall 
be paid for services a fee proportionate to that stated in paragraph 11.7.2. 

 
11.5.4.7   The cost of utilities, fuel, and sanitary facilities at the site. 
 
11.5.4.8   Minor expenses such as telegrams, long distance calls, telephone service at the site, expressage 

and similar petty cash items in connection with the work. 
 
11.5.4.9   Cost of premiums for additional bonds and insurance required because of changes in the work. 
 
11.6 The term “Cost of the Work” shall not include any of the following: 
 
11.6.1  Payroll costs and other compensation of CONTRACTOR'S officers, executives, principals (of partnership 

and sole proprietorship), general managers, engineers, architects, estimators, lawyers, auditors, 
accountants, purchasing and contracting agents, expediters, timekeepers, clerks, and other personnel 
employed by CONTRACTOR whether at the site or in his principal or a branch office for general 
administration of the work, and not specifically included in the agreed upon schedule of job 
classifications referred to in subparagraph 11.5.1, all of which are to be considered administrative costs 
covered by the Contractor’s Fee. 

 
 
 
11.6.2  Expenses of CONTRACTOR'S principal and branch office, other than CONTRACTOR'S office at the 

site. 
 



 

 38 

11.6.3  Any part of CONTRACTOR'S capital expenses including interest on CONTRACTOR'S capital employed 
for the work, and charges against CONTRACTOR for delinquent payments. 

 
11.6.4  Cost of premiums for all bonds and for all insurance whether or not CONTRACTOR is required by the 

contract documents to purchase and maintain the same (except for additional bonds and insurance 
required because of changes in the work). 

 
11.6.5  Costs due to the negligence of CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, or anyone directly or indirectly 

employed by any of them, or for whose acts any of them may be liable, including, but not limited to, the 
correction of defective work, disposal of materials or equipment wrongly supplied, and making good any 
damage to property. 

 
11.6.6  Other overhead or general expense costs of any kind, and the costs of any item not specifically and 

expressly included in paragraph 11.5. 
 
CONTRACTOR’S FEE: 
 
11.7 The Contractor’s Fee allowed to CONTRACTOR for overhead and profit shall be determined as follows: 
 
11.7.1  a mutually acceptable fixed fee; or, if none can be agreed upon, 
 
11.7.2  a fee based on the following percentages of the various portions of the Cost of the Work: 
 
11.7.2.1   for costs incurred under paragraphs 11.5.1 and 11.5.2, the Contractor’s Fee shall be ten percent, 
 
11.7.2.2   for costs incurred under paragraph 11.5.3, the Contractor’s Fee shall be five percent; and if a 

subcontract is on the basis of Cost of the Work Plus a Fee, the maximum allowable to the 
subcontractor as a fee for overhead and profit shall be ten percent, and 

 
11.7.2.3   no fee shall be payable on the basis of costs itemized under paragraphs 11.5.4 and 11.6. 
 
11.8 The amount of credit to be allowed by CONTRACTOR to OWNER for any such change which results in a net 

decrease in cost, will be the amount of the actual net decrease.  When both additions and credits are involved in 
any one change, the combined adjustment to overhead and profit shall be figured on the basis of the net increase 
or decrease in allowable costs, if any. 

 
ADJUSTMENT OF UNIT PRICES: 
 
11.9 Whenever the cost of any work is to be determined pursuant to paragraphs 11.5 and 11.6, CONTRACTOR will 

submit, in form acceptable to ENGINEER, an itemized cost breakdown together with supporting data. 
 
11.10 Where the quantity of work with respect to any item that is covered by a unit price differs materially and 

significantly from the quantity of such work indicated in the contract documents, an appropriate change order 
shall be issued on recommendation of ENGINEER to adjust the unit price. 

 
CASH ALLOWANCES: 
 
11.11 It is understood that CONTRACTOR has included in the contract price all allowances so named in the contract 

documents, and shall cause the work so covered to be done by such subcontractors, manufacturers, fabricators, 
suppliers, or distributors, and for such sums within the limit of the allowances as may be acceptable to 
ENGINEER.  Upon final payment, the contract price shall be adjust as required, and an appropriate change order 
issued.  CONTRACTOR agrees that the original contract price includes such sums as CONTRACTOR deems 
proper for costs and profit on account of cash allowances.  No demand for additional cost or profit in connection 
therewith will be valid. 

 



 

 39 

 
 
ARTICLE 12 – CHANGE OF THE CONTRACT TIME 
 
12.1 The contract time may only be changed by a change order.  Any claim for an extension in the contract time shall 

be based on written notice delivered to OWNER and ENGINEER within ten days of the occurrence of the event 
giving rise to the claim.  Any change in the contract time resulting from any such claim shall be incorporated in a 
change order. 

 
12.2 All time limits stated in the contract documents are of the essence of the agreement.  The provisions of Articles 11 

and 12 are CONTRACTOR'S sole remedies for delay by any cause whatsoever, including acts of OWNER. 
 
 
ARTICLE 13 – WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE; TESTS AND INSPECTION; 
CORRECTION, REMOVAL OR ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK 
 
WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE: 
 
13.1 CONTRACTOR warrants and guarantees to OWNER and ENGINEER that all work will be in accordance with 

the contract documents and will not be defective.  Prompt notice of all defects shall be given to CONTRACTOR.  
All defective work, whether or not in place, may be rejected, corrected, or accepted as provided in this Article 13. 

 
ACCESS TO WORK: 
 
13.2 ENGINEER, ENGINEER'S representatives, other representatives of OWNER, testing agencies, and 

governmental agencies with jurisdictional interests will have access to the work at reasonable times for their 
observation, inspection and testing.  CONTRACTOR shall provide proper and safe conditions for such access. 

 
TESTS AND INSPECTIONS: 
 
13.3 CONTRACTOR shall give ENGINEER timely notice of readiness of work for all required inspections, tests or 

approvals. 
 
13.4 If any law, ordinance, rule, regulation, code, or order of any public body having jurisdiction requires any work (or 

part thereof) to specifically be inspected, tested, or approved, CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility 
therefore, pay all costs in connection therewith, and furnish ENGINEER the required certificates of inspection, 
testing, or approval.  CONTRACTOR shall also be responsible for and shall pay all costs in connection with any 
inspection or testing required in connection with OWNER'S or ENGINEER'S acceptance of a manufacturer, 
fabricator, supplier or distributor of materials or equipment  

 
 proposed to be incorporated in the work, or of materials or equipment submitted for approval prior to 

CONTRACTOR'S purchase thereof for incorporation of the work.  The cost of all other inspections, tests, and 
approvals required by the contract documents shall be paid by OWNER (unless otherwise specified). 

 
13.5 Any inspections, tests, or approvals, other than those required by law, ordinance, rule, regulation, code, or order 

of any public body having jurisdiction, shall be performed by organizations acceptable to OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR (or by ENGINEER if so specified). 

 
13.6 If any work that is to be inspected, tested, or approved is covered without written concurrence of ENGINEER, it 

must, if requested by ENGINEER, be uncovered for observation.  Such uncovering shall be at CONTRACTOR'S 
expense, unless CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER timely notice of CONTRACTOR'S intention to cover 
such work and ENGINEER has not acted with reasonable promptness in response to such notice. 

 
13.7 Neither observations by ENGINEER nor inspections, tests, or approvals by others shall relieve CONTRACTOR 

from his obligations to perform the work in accordance with the contract documents. 



 

 40 

 
UNCOVERING WORK: 
 
13.8 If any work is covered contrary to the written request of ENGINEER, it must, if requested by ENGINEER, be 

uncovered for ENGINEER'S observation and replaced at CONTRACTOR'S expense. 
 
13.9 If ENGINEER considers it necessary or advisable that covered work be observed by ENGINEER, or inspected or 

tested by others, CONTRACTOR, at ENGINEER'S request, shall uncover, expose, or otherwise make available 
for observation, inspection, or testing as ENGINEER may require, that portion of the work in question, furnish all 
necessary labor, material, and equipment.  If it is found that such work is defective, CONTRACTOR shall bear all 
the expenses of such uncovering, exposure, observation, inspection, and testing of satisfactory reconstruction, 
including compensation for additional professional services, and an appropriate deductive change order shall be 
issued.  If, however, such work is not found to be defective, CONTRACTOR shall be allowed an increase in the 
contract price, or an extension of the contract time, or both, directly attributable to such uncovering, exposure, 
observation, inspection, testing, and reconstruction. 

 
OWNER MAY STOP THE WORK: 
 
13.10 If the work is defective, or CONTRACTOR fails to supply sufficient skilled workmen or suitable materials or 

equipment, OWNER may order CONTRACTOR to stop the work, or any portion thereof, until the cause for such 
order has been eliminated; however, this right of OWNER to stop the work shall not give rise to any duty on the 
part of OWNER to exercise this right for the benefit of CONTRACTOR or any other party. 

 
CORRECTION OR REMOVAL OF DEFECTIVE WORK: 
 
13.11 If required by ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR shall promptly, without cost to OWNER and as specified by 

ENGINEER, either correct any defective work, whether or not fabricated, installed, or completed, or, if the work 
has been rejected by ENGINEER, remove it from the site and replace it with nondefective work in a manner 
acceptable to the ENGINEER. 

 
TWO YEAR CORRECTION PERIOD: 
 
13.12 If, within two years after the date of substantial completion, or such longer period of time as may be prescribed by 

law, or by the terms of any applicable special guarantee required by the contract documents, or by any other 
specific provision of the contract documents, any work is found to be defective,  

 
 CONTRACTOR shall promptly, without cost to OWNER, and in accordance with OWNER'S written 

instructions, either correct such defective work, or, if it has been rejected by OWNER, remove it from the site, 
and replace it with nondefective work.  If CONTRACTOR does not promptly comply with the terms of such 
instructions, or in an emergency where delay would cause serious risk of loss or damage, OWNER may have the 
defective work corrected or the rejected work removed and replaced, and all direct and indirect costs of such 
removal and replacement, including compensation for additional professional services, shall be paid by 
CONTRACTOR. 

 
ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE WORK: 
 
13.13 If, instead of requiring correction or removal and replacement of defective work, OWNER (and, prior to 

ENGINEER'S recommendation of final payment, also ENGINEER) prefers to accept it, OWNER may do so.  In 
such case, if acceptance occurs prior to ENGINEER'S recommendation of final payment, a change order shall be 
issued incorporating the necessary revisions in the contract price; or, if the acceptance occurs after such 
recommendation, an appropriate amount shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to OWNER. 

 
 
 
 



 

 41 

OWNER MAY CORRECT DEFECTIVE WORK: 
 
13.14 If CONTRACTOR fails, within a reasonable time after written notice of ENGINEER, to proceed to correct 

defective work, or to remove and replace rejected work as required by ENGINEER in accordance with paragraph 
13.11, or if CONTRACTOR fails to perform the work in accordance with the contract documents (including any 
requirements of the progress schedule), OWNER may, after seven days written notice to CONTRACTOR, correct 
and remedy any such deficiency.  In exercising his rights under this paragraph OWNER shall proceed 
expeditiously.  To the extent necessary to complete corrective and remedial action, OWNER may exclude 
CONTRACTOR from all part of the site, take possession of all or part of the work, and suspend 
CONTRACTOR'S services related thereto, take possession of CONTRACTOR'S tools, appliances, construction 
equipment, and machinery at the site, and incorporate in the work all materials and equipment stored at the site, or 
for which OWNER has paid CONTRACTOR, but which are stored elsewhere.  CONTRACTOR shall allow 
OWNER, OWNER'S representatives, agents, and employees such access to the site as may be necessary to enable 
OWNER to exercise his rights under this paragraph.  All direct and indirect costs of OWNER in exercising such 
rights shall be charged against CONTRACTOR in an amount verified by ENGINEER, and a change order shall 
be issued incorporating the necessary revisions in the contract documents and a reduction in the contract price.  
Such direct and indirect costs shall include, in particular but without limitation, compensation for additional 
professional services required, and all costs of repair and replacement of work of others destroyed or damaged by 
correction, removal, or replacement of CONTRACTOR'S defective work.  CONTRACTOR shall not be allowed 
an extension of the contract time because of any delay in performance of the work attributable to the exercise by 
OWNER of OWNER'S rights hereunder. 

 
 
ARTICLE 14 – PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETION 
 
SCHEDULES: 
 
14.1 At least ten days prior to submitting the first application for a progress payment, CONTRACTOR shall (except as 

otherwise specified in the general requirements) submit to ENGINEER a progress schedule, a final schedule of 
shop drawing submissions, and, where applicable, a schedule of values of the work.  These schedules shall be 
satisfactory in form and substance to ENGINEER.  The schedule of values shall include quantities and unit prices 
aggregating the contract price, and shall subdivide the work into component parts in sufficient detail to serve as 
the basis for progress payments during construction.  Upon acceptance of the schedule of values by ENGINEER, 
it shall be incorporated into a form of application for payment acceptable to ENGINEER. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT: 
 
14.2 At least ten days before each progress payment falls due (but not more often than once a month), CONTRACTOR 

shall submit to ENGINEER for review an application for payment filled out and signed by CONTRACTOR 
covering the work completed as of the date of the application, and accompanied by such supporting 
documentation as is required by the contract documents, and also as ENGINEER may reasonably require.  If 
payment is requested on the basis of materials and equipment not incorporated in the work, but delivered and 
suitably stored at the site or at another location agreed to in writing, the application for payment shall also be 
accompanied by such data, satisfactory to OWNER, as will establish OWNER'S title to the material and 
equipment, and protect OWNER'S interest therein, including applicable insurance.  Each subsequent application 
for payment shall include an affidavit of CONTRACTOR stating that all previous progress payments received on 
account of the work have been applied to discharge in full all of CONTRACTOR'S obligations reflected in prior 
applications for payment.  The amount of retainage with respect to progress payments will be as stipulated in the 
agreement. 

 
CONTRACTOR'S WARRANTY OF TITLE: 
 
14.3 CONTRACTOR warrants and guarantees that title to all work, materials, and equipment covered by any 

application for payment, whether incorporated in the project or not, will pass to OWNER at the time of payment 



 

 42 

free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests, and encumbrances (hereafter in these General Conditions 
referred to as “Liens”). 

 
REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT: 
 
14.4 ENGINEER will, within ten days after receipt of each application for payment, either indicate in writing a 

recommendation of payment and present the application to OWNER, or return the application to CONTRACTOR 
indicating in writing ENGINEER'S reasons for refusing to recommend payment.  In the latter case, 
CONTRACTOR may make the necessary corrections and resubmit the application.  OWNER shall, within twenty 
days of presentation to him of the application for payment with ENGINEER'S recommendation, pay 
CONTRACTOR the amount recommended. 

 
14.5 ENGINEER'S recommendation of any payment requested in an application for payment will constitute a 

representation by ENGINEER to OWNER that, based on ENGINEER'S on-site observations of the work in 
progress as an experienced and qualified design professional, and on ENGINEER'S review of the application for 
payment, and the accompanying data and schedules, the work has progressed to the point indicated; that, to the 
best of ENGINEER'S knowledge, information, and belief, the quality of the work is in accordance with the 
contract documents (subject to an evaluation of the work as a functioning project upon substantial completion, 
and to the results of any subsequent tests called for in the contract documents and any qualifications stated in the 
recommendation); and, that CONTRACTOR is entitled to payment of the amount recommended.  However, by 
recommended any such payment, ENGINEER will not thereby be deemed to have represented that exhaustive or 
continuous on-site inspections have been made to check the quality or the quantity of work, or that the means, 
methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction have been reviewed, or that any examination has 
been made to ascertain how or for what purpose CONTRACTOR has used the monies paid or to be paid to 
CONTRACTOR on account of the contract price, or that title to any work, materials, or equipment has passed to 
OWNER free and clear of any Liens. 

 
14.6 ENGINEER'S recommendation of final payment will constitute an additional representation by ENGINEER to 

OWNER that the conditions precedent to CONTRACTOR'S being entitled to final payment as set forth in 
paragraph 14.13 have been fulfilled. 

 
 
 
14.7 ENGINEER may refuse to recommend the whole, or any part of any payment if, in his opinion, it would be 

incorrect to make such representations to OWNER.  He may also refuse to recommend any such payment, or, 
because of subsequently discovered evidence, or the results of subsequent inspections or tests, nullify any such 
payment previously recommended to such extent as may be necessary in ENGINEER'S opinion to protect 
OWNER from loss because: 

 
14.7.1  the work is defective, or completed work has been damaged requiring correction or replacement, 
 
14.7.2  written claims have been made against OWNER, or Liens have been filed in connection with the work, 
 
14.7.3  the contract price has been reduced because of modifications, 
 
14.7.4  OWNER has been required to correct defective work, or complete the work in accordance with paragraph 

13.14, 
 
14.7.5  of CONTRACTOR'S unsatisfactory prosecution of the work in accordance with the contract documents, 

or 
 
14.7.6  CONTRACTOR'S failure to make payment to subcontractors, or for labor, materials, or equipment. 
 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: 
 



 

 43 

14.8 When CONTRACTOR considers the entire work ready for its intended use, CONTRACTOR shall, in writing to 
OWNER and ENGINEER, certify that the entire work is substantially complete, and request that ENGINEER 
issue a certificate of substantial completion.  Within a reasonable time thereafter, OWNER, CONTRACTOR, and 
ENGINEER shall make an inspection of the work to determine the status of completion.  If ENGINEER does not 
consider the work substantially complete, ENGINEER will notify CONTRACTOR in writing giving his reasons 
therefor.  If ENGINEER considers the work substantially complete, ENGINEER will prepare and deliver to 
OWNER a tentative certificate of substantial completion which shall fix the date of substantial completion.  There 
shall be attached to the certificate a tentative list of items to be completed or corrected before final payment.  
OWNER shall have seven days after receipt of the tentative certificate during which he may make written 
objection to ENGINEER as to any provisions of the certificate or attached list.  If, after considering such 
objections, ENGINEER concludes that the work is not substantially complete, ENGINEER will, within fourteen 
days after submission of the tentative certificate to OWNER, notify CONTRACTOR in writing stating his reasons 
therefor.  If, after consideration of OWNER’S objections, ENGINEER considers the work substantially complete, 
ENGINEER will, within said fourteen days, execute and deliver to OWNER and CONTRACTOR a definitive 
certificate of substantial completion (with a revised tentative list of items to be completed or corrected) reflecting 
such changes from the tentative certificate as he believes justified after consideration of any objections from 
OWNER.  At the time of delivery of tentative certificate of substantial completion, ENGINEER will deliver to 
OWNER and CONTRACTOR a written recommendation as to division of responsibilities pending final payment 
between OWNER and CONTRACTOR with respect to security, operation, safety, maintenance, heat, utilities, 
and insurance.  Unless OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree otherwise in writing and so inform ENGINEER prior 
to his issuing the definitive certificate of substantial completion, ENGINEER'S aforesaid recommendation will be 
binding on OWNER and CONTRACTOR until final payment. 

 
14.9 OWNER shall have the right to exclude CONTRACTOR from the work after the date of substantial completion, 

but OWNER shall allow CONTRACTOR reasonable access to complete or correct items on the tentative list. 
 
 
 
PARTIAL UTILIZATION: 
 
14.10 Use by OWNER of completed portions of the work may be accomplished prior to substantial completion of all 

the work subject to the following: 
 
14.10.1  OWNER, at any time, may request CONTRACTOR in writing to permit OWNER to use any part of the 

work which OWNER believes to be substantially complete and which may be so used without significant 
interference with construction of the other parts of the work.  If CONTRACTOR agrees, CONTRACTOR 
will certify to OWNER and ENGINEER that said part of the work is substantially complete, and request 
ENGINEER to issue a certificate of substantial completion for that part of the work.  Within a reasonable 
time thereafter, OWNER, CONTRACTOR, and ENGINEER shall make an inspection of that part of the 
work to determine its status of completion.  If ENGINEER considers that part of the work to be 
substantially complete, ENGINEER will execute, and deliver to OWNER and CONTRACTOR, a 
certificate to that effect, fixing the date of substantial completion as to that part of the work, attaching 
thereto a tentative list of items to be completed or corrected before final payment.  Prior to issuing a 
certificate of substantial completion as to part of the work, ENGINEER will deliver to OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR a written recommendation as to the division of responsibilities pending final payment 
between OWNER and CONTRACTOR with respect to security, operation, safety, maintenance, utilities, 
and insurance for that part of the work which shall become binding upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR 
at the time of issuing the definitive certificate of substantial completion as to that part of the work, unless 
OWNER and CONTRACTOR shall have otherwise agreed in writing.  OWNER shall have the right to 
exclude CONTRACTOR from any part of the work which ENGINEER has so certified to be substantially 
complete, but OWNER shall allow CONTRACTOR reasonable access to complete or correct items on the 
tentative list. 

 
14.10.2  In lieu of the issuance of a certificate of substantial completion as to part of the work, OWNER may take 

over operation of a facility constituting part of the work, whether or not it is substantially complete, if 



 

 44 

such facility is functionally and separately usable; provided that prior to any such takeover, OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR have agreed as to the division of responsibilities between OWNER and CONTRACTOR 
for security, operation, safety, maintenance, correction period, heat, utilities, and insurance with respect to 
such facility. 

 
14.10.3  No occupancy of part of the work, or taking over of operations of a facility will be accomplished before 

the insurers providing the property insurance have acknowledged notice thereof and in writing effected 
any changes in coverage necessitated thereby.  The insurers providing the property insurance shall 
consent by endorsement on the policy or policies, but the property insurance shall not be cancelled or 
permitted to lapse on account of any such partial use or occupancy. 

 
 
FINAL INSPECTION: 
 
14.11 Upon written notice from CONTRACTOR that the work is complete, ENGINEER will make a final inspection 

with OWNER and CONTRACTOR, and will notify CONTRACTOR in writing of all particulars in which this 
inspection reveals that the work is incomplete or defective.  CONTRACTOR shall immediately take such 
measures as are necessary to remedy such deficiencies. 

 
FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: 
 
14.12 After CONTRACTOR has completed all such corrections to the satisfaction of ENGINEER, and delivered all 

maintenance and operating instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds, certificates of  
 
 inspection, marked-up record documents, and other documents, all as required by the contract documents, and 

after ENGINEER has indicated that the work is acceptable (subject to the provisions of paragraph 14.14), 
CONTRACTOR may make application for final payment following the procedure for progress payments.  The 
final application for payment shall be accompanied by all documentation called for in the contract documents, and 
such other data and schedules as ENGINEER may reasonably require, together with complete and legally 
effective releases or waivers (satisfactory to OWNER) of all liens arising out of, or filed in connection with the 
work.  In lieu thereof, and as approved by OWNER, CONTRACTOR may furnish receipts or releases in full; an 
affidavit of CONTRACTOR that the releases and receipts include all labor, services, material, and equipment for 
which lien could be filed, and that all payrolls, material, and equipment bills, and other indebtedness connected 
with the work, for which OWNER or his property might in any way be responsible, have been paid or otherwise 
satisfied; and consent of the surety, if any, to final payment.  If any subcontractor, manufacturer, fabricator, 
supplier, or distributor fails to furnish a release or receipt in full, CONTRACTOR may furnish a bond or other 
collateral satisfactory to OWNER to indemnify OWNER against any lien. 

 
FINAL PAYMENT AND ACCEPTANCE: 
 
14.13 If, on the basis of ENGINEER'S observation of the work during construction and final inspection, and 

ENGINEER'S review of the final application for payment and accompanying documentation, all as required by 
contract documents, ENGINEER is satisfied that the work has been completed and CONTRACTOR has fulfilled 
all of his obligations under the contract documents, ENGINEER will, within ten days after receipt of the final 
application for payment, indicate in writing his recommendation of payment, and present the application to 
OWNER for payment.  Thereupon, ENGINEER will give written notice to OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the 
work is acceptable subject to the provisions of paragraph 14.15.  Otherwise, ENGINEER will return the 
application to CONTRACTOR, indicating in writing the reasons for refusing to recommend final payment, in 
which case CONTRACTOR shall make the necessary corrections, and resubmit the application.  If the application 
and accompanying documentation are appropriate as to form and substance, OWNER shall, within thirty days 
after receipt thereof, pay CONTRACTOR the amount recommended by ENGINEER. 

 
 
 
 



 

 45 

CONTRACTOR’S CONTINUING OBLIGATION: 
 
14.14 CONTRACTOR'S obligation to perform and complete the work in accordance with the contract documents shall 

be absolute.  Neither recommendation of any progress or final payment by ENGINEER, nor the issuance of a 
certificate of substantial completion, nor any payment by OWNER to CONTRACTOR under the contract 
documents, nor any use or occupancy of the work or any part thereof by OWNER, nor any act of acceptance by 
OWNER, nor any failure to do so, nor the issuance of a notice of acceptability by ENGINEER pursuant to 
paragraph 14.13, nor any correction of defective work by OWNER shall constitute an acceptance of work not in 
accordance with the contract documents or a release of CONTRACTOR'S obligation to perform the work in 
accordance with the contract documents. 

 
WAIVER OF CLAIMS: 
 
14.15 The making and acceptance of final payment shall constitute: 
 
14.15.1  a waiver of all claims by OWNER against CONTRACTOR, except claims arising from unsettled liens, 

from defective work appearing after final inspection pursuant to paragraph 14.11, or from failure to 
comply with the contract documents or the terms of any special guarantees specified therein; however, it 
shall not constitute a waiver by OWNER of any rights in respect of CONTRACTOR'S continuing 
obligations under the contract documents; and 

 
14.15.2  a waiver of all claims by CONTRACTOR against OWNER other than those previously made in writing 

and still unsettled. 
 
 
ARTICLE 15 – SUSPENSION OF WORK AND TERMINATION 
 
OWNER MAY SUSPEND WORK: 
 
15.1 OWNER may, at any time and without cause, suspend the work, or any portion thereof, for a period of not more 

than ninety days, by notice in writing to CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER which shall fix the date on which work 
shall be resumed.  CONTRACTOR shall resume the work on the date so fixed.  CONTRACTOR may, at the 
OWNER'S sole discretion, be allowed an increase in the contract price, or an extension of the contract time, or 
both, directly attributable to any suspension, if he makes a claim therefor as provided in Articles 11 and 12. 

 
15.2 Upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events: 
 
15.2.1  if CONTRACTOR is adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, 
 
15.2.2  if CONTRACTOR makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, 
 
15.2.3  if a trustee or receiver is appointed for CONTRACTOR or for any of CONTRACTOR'S property, 
 
15.2.4  if CONTRACTOR files a petition to take advantage of any debtor’s act, or to reorganize under the 

bankruptcy or similar laws, 
 
15.2.5  if CONTRACTOR repeatedly fails to supply sufficient skilled workmen, or suitable materials or 

equipment, 
 
15.2.6  if CONTRACTOR repeatedly fails to make prompt payments to subcontractors, or for labor, materials, or 

equipment, 
 
15.2.7  if CONTRACTOR disregards laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or orders of any public body having 

jurisdiction, 
 



 

 46 

15.2.8  if CONTRACTOR disregards the authority of ENGINEER, or 
 
15.2.9  if CONTRACTOR otherwise violates, in any substantial way, any provisions of the contract documents, 
 
 OWNER may, after giving CONTRACTOR and his surety seven days written notice, terminate the services of 

CONTRACTOR, exclude CONTRACTOR from the site, and take possession of the work and of all 
CONTRACTOR'S tools, appliances, construction equipment, and machinery at the site, and use the same to the 
full extent they could be used by CONTRACTOR (without liability to CONTRACTOR for trespass or 
conversion), incorporate in the work all materials and equipment stored at the site, or for which OWNER has paid 
CONTRACTOR but which are stored elsewhere, and finish the work as OWNER may deem expedient.  In such 
case, CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to receive any further payment until the work is finished.  If the unpaid 
balance of the contract price exceeds the direct and indirect costs of completing the work, including compensation 
for additional professional services, such excess shall be paid to CONTRACTOR.  If such costs exceed such 
unpaid balance, CONTRACTOR shall pay the difference to OWNER.  Such costs incurred by OWNER shall be 
verified by ENGINEER and incorporated in a change order, but in finishing the work, OWNER shall not be 
required to obtain the lowest figure for the work performed. 

 
15..3 Where CONTRACTOR'S services have been so terminated by OWNER, the termination shall not affect any 

rights of OWNER against CONTRACTOR then existing, or which may thereafter accrue.  Any retention or 
payment of monies due CONTRACTOR by OWNER will not release CONTRACTOR from liability. 

 
15.4 Upon seven days written notice to CONTRACTOR and ENGINEER, OWNER may, without cause and without 

prejudice to any other right or remedy, elect to abandon the work and terminate the agreement.  In such case, 
CONTRACTOR shall be paid for all work executed and expenses sustained through the date of termination. 

 
CONTRACTOR MAY STOP WORK OR TERMINATE: 
 
15.5 If, through no act or fault of CONTRACTOR, the work is suspended for a period of more than ninety days by 

OWNER, or under an order of court or other public authority, or ENGINEER fails to act on any application for 
payment within thirty days after it is submitted, or OWNER fails for thirty days to pay CONTRACTOR any sum 
finally determined to be due, then CONTRACTOR may, upon seven days written notice to OWNER and 
ENGINEER, terminate the agreement and recover from OWNER payment for all work executed through the date 
of termination. 

 
 
ARTICLE 16 – MISCELLANEOUS 
 
GIVING NOTICE: 
 
16.1 Whenever any provision of the contract documents requires the giving of written notice, it shall be deemed to 

have been validly given if delivered in person to the individual, or to a member of the firm, or to an officer of the 
corporation for whom it is intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to 
the last business address known to the giver of the notice. 

 
COMPUTATION OF TIME: 
 
16.2 When any period of time is referred to in the contract documents by days, it shall be calendar days and be 

computed to exclude the first and include the last day of such period.  If the last day of any such period falls on a 
Saturday or Sunday, or on a day made a legal holiday by the law of the applicable jurisdiction, such day shall be 
omitted from the computation. 

 
GENERAL: 
 
16.3 Should OWNER or CONTRACTOR suffer injury or damage to his person or property because of any error, 

omission or act of the other party or of any of the other party’s employees or agents, or others for whose acts the 



 

 47 

other party is legally liable, claim shall be made in writing to the other party within a reasonable time of the first 
observances of such injury or damage. 

 
16.4 The duties and obligations imposed by these general conditions and the rights and remedies available hereunder to 

the parties hereto, and, in particular, but without limitation, the warranties, guarantees, and obligations imposed 
upon CONTRACTOR by paragraphs 6.30, 13.1, 13.11, 13.14, 14.3, and 15.2, and all of the rights and remedies 
available to OWNER and ENGINEER thereunder, shall be in addition to, and shall not be construed in any way 
as a limitation of, any rights and remedies available to any or all of them which are otherwise imposed or 
available by law or contract, by special warranty or guarantee, or by  

 
 other provisions of this paragraph shall be as effective as if repeated specifically in the contract documents in 

connection with each particular duty, obligations, right and remedy to which they apply.  All representations, 
warranties, and guarantees made in the contract documents shall survive final payment and termination or 
completion of this agreement. 

 
 



 

 48 

INDEX TO GENERAL CONDITIONS 
       
 
      ARTICLE OR 
      PARAGRAPH 
 
Access to the work ................................................................................................................................... 13.2 
Addenda, definition of (see Specifications) .................................................................................................. 1 
Agreement, definition of ............................................................................................................................... 1 
Application for Payment, definition of ......................................................................................................... 1 
Application for Payment, Final .............................................................................................................. 14.12 
Application for Progress Payment ........................................................................................................... 14.2 
Application for Progress Payment, review of ..................................................................................14.4-14.7 
Availability of Lands ................................................................................................................................. 4.1 
Award, Notice of, defined............................................................................................................................. 1 
 
Before Starting Construction ...............................................................................................................2.5-2.7 
Bid, definition of........................................................................................................................................... 1 
Bonds and Insurance, in General .................................................................................................................. 5 
Bonds, definition of ...................................................................................................................................... 1 
Bonds, delivery of............................................................................................................................ 2.1 & 5.1 
Bonds, Performance and Other ........................................................................................................ 5.1 & 5.2 
 
Cash Allowances.................................................................................................................................... 11.11 
Change Order, definition of .......................................................................................................................... 1 
Changes in the Work................................................................................................................................... 10 
Claims, Waiver of – on Final Payment .................................................................................................. 14.15 
Clarifications and Interpretations............................................................................................................... 9.3 
Cleaning ................................................................................................................................................... 6.18 
Completion.................................................................................................................................................. 14 
Completion, Substantial ............................................................................................................... 14.8 & 14.9 
Conference, Pre-Construction.................................................................................................................... 2.8 
Construction Machinery, Equipment, Etc.................................................................................................. 6.5 
Continuing Work ..................................................................................................................................... 6.30 
Contract Documents, definition of................................................................................................................ 1 
Contract Documents, Intent and Reuse......................................................................................................... 3 
Contract Documents, Reuse of................................................................................................................... 3.5 
Contract Price, Change of ........................................................................................................................... 11 
Contract Price, definition of.......................................................................................................................... 1 
Contract Time, Change of........................................................................................................................... 12 
Contract Time, Commencement of ............................................................................................................ 2.3 
Contract Time, definition of.......................................................................................................................... 1 
Contractor, definition of................................................................................................................................ 1 
Contractor May Stop Work or Terminate ................................................................................................ 15.5 
Contractor’s Continuing Obligation....................................................................................................... 14.14 
Contractor’s Duty to Report Discrepancy in Documents ................................................................ 2.5 & 3.2 
Contractor’s Fee, Costs Plus .................................................................................................................... 11.7 
Contractor’s Liability Insurance ................................................................................................................ 5.3 
Contractor’s Responsibilities, in General ..................................................................................................... 6 
Contractor’s Warranty of Title................................................................................................................. 14.3 
Copies of Documents`................................................................................................................................ 2.2 
Correction or Removal of Defective Work............................................................................................ 13.11 
Correction Period, Two Year ................................................................................................................. 13.12 
Correction, Removal or Acceptance of Defective Work, in General...........................................13.11-13.14 
Cost of Work................................................................................................................................ 11.5 & 11.6 



 

 49 

Costs, Supplemental.............................................................................................................................. 11.5.4 
 
Day, definition of .......................................................................................................................................... 1 
Defective Work, Acceptance of ............................................................................................................. 13.13 
Defective Work, Correction or Removal of........................................................................................... 13.11 
Defective, definition of ................................................................................................................................. 1 
Defective Work, in General ........................................................................................................................ 13 
Defective Work, Rejection......................................................................................................................... 9.4 
Definitions..................................................................................................................................................... 1 
Delivery of Bonds ...................................................................................................................................... 2.1 
Disagreements, Decisions by Engineer...................................................................................................... 9.9 
Documents, Copies of ................................................................................................................................ 2.2 
Documents, Record.................................................................................................................................. 6.20 
Documents, Reuse...................................................................................................................................... 3.5 
Drawings, definition of ................................................................................................................................. 1 
 
Effective Date of Agreement, definition of................................................................................................... 1 
Emergencies............................................................................................................................................. 6.23 
Engineer, definition of .................................................................................................................................. 1 
Engineer’s Notice Work is acceptable ..................................................................................................... 14.4 
Engineer’s Responsibilities, Limitations on ....................................................................................9.10-9.13 
Engineer’s Status During Construction, in General...................................................................................... 9 
Engineer’s Recommendation of Payment.................................................................................. 14.4 & 14.13 
Equipment, Labor, and Materials.........................................................................................................6.3-6.6 
Equivalent Materials and Equipment ......................................................................................................... 6.7 
 
Fee, Contractors, Costs Plus .................................................................................................................... 11.7 
Field Order, definition of .............................................................................................................................. 1 
Field Order, Issued by Engineer .............................................................................................................. 10.2 
Final Application for Payment............................................................................................................... 14.12 
Final Inspection...................................................................................................................................... 14.11 
Final Payment, Recommendation of........................................................................................ 14.12 & 14.13 
Final Payment, Acceptance.................................................................................................................... 14.13 
 
General Requirements, definition of............................................................................................................. 1 
General Provisions ....................................................................................................................... 16.3 & 16.4 
Giving Notice........................................................................................................................................... 16.1 
Guarantee of Work, by Contractor........................................................................................................... 13.1 
 
Indemnification ................................................................................................................................6.31-6.33 
Inspection, Final..................................................................................................................................... 14.11 
Inspection, Tests and........................................................................................................................13.3-13.7 
Insurance, Bonds and, in General ................................................................................................................. 5 
Insurance, Builders Risk ............................................................................................................................ 5.6 
Insurance, Certificates of ................................................................................................................. 2.7 & 5.7 
Insurance, Contractor’s Liability ............................................................................................................... 5.3 
Insurance, Owner’s Liability...................................................................................................................... 5.8 
Intent of Contract Documents ..................................................................................................3.1-3.4 & 9.11 
Interpretations and Clarifications............................................................................................................... 9.3 
Investigations of Physical Conditions........................................................................................................ 4.2 
 
Labor, Materials and Equipment..........................................................................................................6.3-6.7 
Laws and Regulations .............................................................................................................................. 6.15 
Liability Insurance, Contractor’s ............................................................................................................... 5.3 
 



 

 50 

 
Liability Insurance, Owner’s...................................................................................................................... 5.8 
Limitations on Engineer’s Responsibilities ............................................................................................. 9.10 
 
Materials and Equipment, Furnished by Contractor .................................................................................. 6.3 
Materials or Equipment, Equivalent .......................................................................................................... 6.8 
Miscellaneous Provisions............................................................................................................................ 16 
Modifications, definition of .......................................................................................................................... 1 
 
Notice, Giving of ..................................................................................................................................... 16.1 
Notice of Award, definition of...................................................................................................................... 1 
Notice of Acceptability of Project ......................................................................................................... 14.13 
Notice to Proceed, definition of .................................................................................................................... 1 
Notice to Proceed, Giving of...................................................................................................................... 2.3 
 
“Or-Equal” Items ....................................................................................................................................... 6.8 
Other Contractors.......................................................................................................................................... 7 
Overtime Work, Prohibition of .................................................................................................................. 6.3 
Owner, definition of...................................................................................................................................... 1 
Owner May Correct Defective Work..................................................................................................... 13.14 
Owner May Stop Work.......................................................................................................................... 13.10 
Owner May Suspend Work, Terminate ...........................................................................................15.1-15.4 
Owner’s Duty to Execute Change Orders.............................................................................................. 11.10 
Owner’s Liability Insurance....................................................................................................................... 5.8 
Owner’s Representative, Engineer to Serve as .......................................................................................... 9.1 
Owner’s Responsibilities, in General............................................................................................................ 8 
Owner’s Separate Representatives at Site.................................................................................................. 9.8 
 
Partial Utilization ................................................................................................................................... 14.10 
Partial Utilization, Property Insurance................................................................................................ 14.10.3 
Patent Fees and Royalties ........................................................................................................................ 6.13 
Payments to Contractor, in General ............................................................................................................ 14 
Payment, Recommendation of ......................................................................................................14.4-14.7.6 
Performance and Other Bonds .............................................................................................................5.1-5.2 
Permits ..................................................................................................................................................... 6.14 
Physical Conditions, Investigations and Reports ....................................................................................... 4.2 
Physical Conditions, Unforeseen ............................................................................................................... 4.3 
Pre-Construction Conference..................................................................................................................... 2.8 
Preliminary Matters ...................................................................................................................................... 2 
Premises, Uses of .............................................................................................................................6.17-6.19 
Price, Change of Contract ........................................................................................................................... 11 
Price, Contract, definition of......................................................................................................................... 1 
Progress Payment, Applications for......................................................................................................... 14.2 
Progress Schedule .......................................................................................................................... 2.6 & 14.1 
Project, definition of ..................................................................................................................................... 1 
Project Representative, Resident, definition of............................................................................................. 1 
Project Representation, Provision for ........................................................................................................ 9.8 
Project, Starting.......................................................................................................................................... 2.4 
Protection, Safety and ......................................................................................................................6.21-6.22 
Recommendation of Payment .................................................................................................... 14.4 & 14.13 
Record Documents................................................................................................................................... 6.20 
Reference Points ........................................................................................................................................ 4.4 
Regulations, Laws and ............................................................................................................................. 6.15 
Rejecting Defective Work.......................................................................................................................... 9.4 
 



 

 51 

 
Removal or Correction of Defective Work............................................................................................ 13.11 
Resident Project Representative, definition of.............................................................................................. 1 
Resident Project Representative, Provision for.......................................................................................... 9.8 
Responsibilities, Contractor’s ....................................................................................................................... 6 
Responsibilities, Owner’s ............................................................................................................................. 8 
Reuse of Documents .................................................................................................................................. 3.5 
Royalties, Patent Fees and ....................................................................................................................... 6.13 
 
Safety and Protection .......................................................................................................................6.21-6.22 
Samples .................................................................................................................................................... 6.24 
Schedules of Shop Drawing Submissions...................................................................................... 2.6 & 14.1 
Schedule of Values ........................................................................................................................ 2.6 & 14.1 
Shop Drawings and Samples............................................................................................................6.24-6.29 
Shop Drawings, definition of ........................................................................................................................ 1 
Site, Visits to by Engineer.......................................................................................................................... 9.2 
Specifications, definition of .......................................................................................................................... 1 
Starting Construction, Before ..............................................................................................................2.5-2.8 
Starting the Project..................................................................................................................................... 2.4 
Stopping Work, by Contractor ................................................................................................................. 15.5 
Stopping Work, by Owner ..................................................................................................................... 13.10 
Subcontractor, definition of .......................................................................................................................... 1 
Subcontractors, in General.................................................................................................................6.9-6.12 
Substantial Completion, Certification of ................................................................................................. 14.8 
Substantial Completion, definition of ........................................................................................................... 1 
Subsurface Conditions ..................................................................................................................... 4.2 & 4.3 
Supplemental Costs............................................................................................................................... 11.5.4 
Surety, Consent to Payment ..................................................................................................... 14.12 & 14.14 
Surety, Notice of Changes ....................................................................................................................... 10.5 
Surety, Qualification of.................................................................................................................... 5.1 & 5.2 
Suspending Work, by Owner ................................................................................................................... 15.1 
Suspension of Work and Termination, in General...................................................................................... 15 
Superintendent, Contractor’s ..................................................................................................................... 6.2 
Supervision and Superintendence .................................................................................................... 6.1 & 6.2 
 
Taxes, Payment by Contractor ................................................................................................................. 6.16 
Termination, by Contractor...................................................................................................................... 15.5 
Termination, by Owner ....................................................................................................................15.1-15.4 
Termination, Suspension of Work and, in General..................................................................................... 15 
Tests and Inspections .......................................................................................................................13.3-13.7 
Time, Change of Contract........................................................................................................................... 12 
Time, Computation of .............................................................................................................................. 16.2 
Time, Contract, definition of......................................................................................................................... 1 
 
Uncovering Work......................................................................................................................... 13.8 & 13.9 
Unit Prices............................................................................................................................................. 11.4.1 
Unit Prices, Adjustment of..................................................................................................................... 11.10 
Use of Premises................................................................................................................................6.17-6.19 
 
Values, Schedule of ................................................................................................................................. 14.1 
Visits to Site, by Engineer.......................................................................................................................... 9.2 
 
Warranty and Guarantee, by Contractor .................................................................................................. 13.1 
Warranty of Title, Contractor’s................................................................................................................ 14.3 
Work, Access to ....................................................................................................................................... 13.2 



 

 52 

 
 
Work by Others, in General .......................................................................................................................... 7 
Work, Cost of............................................................................................................................... 11.5 & 11.6 
Work Continuing During Disputes .......................................................................................................... 6.30 
Work, definition of........................................................................................................................................ 1 
Work, Neglected by Contractor ............................................................................................................... 13.4 
Work, Stopping by Contractor ................................................................................................................. 15.5 
Work, Stopping by Owner ...............................................................................................................15.1-15.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION B 

 

 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROVISIONS 

 



 

 54 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 
FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

 

 

 

The 2005 Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction control construction of this project.   

The following Special Provisions supplement or modify the Standard Specifications and take precedence over the 

Standard Specifications and plans.  When specifications or special provisions contain both English units and SI units, the 

English units apply and are the specification requirement. 

 

 

 

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

INDEX 

 

 

                                                              Date               No. of Pages 

Index of Project Special Provisions     July 1, 2009   1 
Index of Standard Special Provisions    July 1, 2009    2  
Index of CDOT Forms Required from Contractor  July 1, 2009   1 

Contract Goal (Combined)     July 1, 2009    1 

OJT (On the Job Training) Contract Goal   July 1, 2009    1 

Force Account Items      July 1, 2009   1                                                    
 



 

 55 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

INDEX OF STANDARD SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

 

 Date  Pages 
Revision of Section 101 – Falsework, Formwork, and Shoring (November 30, 2006)  1 
Revision of Sections 101, 107, and 208 – Water Quality Control (January 21, 2009)  7 
Revision of Section 104 – Value Engineering Change Proposals (August 01, 2005)  5 
Revision of Section 105 – Disputes and Claims for Contract Adjustments (January 17, 2008)  30 
Revision of Section 105 – Conformity to the Contract (January 17, 2008)  1 
Revision of Sections 105 and 106 – Conformity to the Contract of Hot Mix Asphalt (November 03, 2008)  7 
(Less than 5000 Tons). 
Revision of Section 106 – Certificates of Compliance and Certified Test Reports (June 29, 2006)  1 
Revision of Section106 and 601 – Concrete Sampling and Pumping (April 30, 2009)  2 
Revision of Section 107 – ARRA Projects – Authority of the US Comptroller General (April 02, 2009)  1 
                                           and US Inspector General 
Revision of Section 107 – Project Safety Planning (April 30, 2009)  3 
Revision of Section 107 – Responsibility for Damage Claims, Insurance Types (August 01, 2005)  2 
                                           and Coverage Limits 
Revision of Section 107 – Ton-Mile Taxes (April 12, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 108 – Liquidated Damages (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 108 – Payment Schedule (October 11, 2006)  1 
Revision of Section 108 – Progress Schedule (Nov. 03, 2008)  1 
Revision of Section 109 – Asphalt Cement Cost Adjustment   
(Asphalt Cement included in the work) (June 05, 2009)  2 
Revision of Section 109 – Compensation of Compensable Delays (January 17, 2008)  1 
Revision of Section 109 – Estimate Cut-Off Date on ARRA Projects (March 20, 2009)  1 
Revision of Section 109 – Fuel Cost Adjustment (June 05, 2009)  2 

Revision of Section 109 – Measurement of Quantities  (August 01, 2005)   1 

Revision of Section 203 – Embankment (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Sections 208, 420, 605, and 712 – Geosynthetics and Geotextiles (October 25, 2007)  5 
Revision of Section 208 – Storm Drain Inlet Protection (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 212 – Seeding Seasons (April 12, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 214 – Landscape Establishment (April 12, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Compaction of Hot Mix Asphalt (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Compaction Pavement Test Section (CTS) (October 19, 2006)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Longitudinal Joints (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Processing of Asphalt Mix Design (January 17, 2008)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Temperature Segregation (October 25, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 401 – Tolerances for Hot Mix Asphalt  (January 17, 2008)  1 
Revision of Section 412 – Concrete Pavement Joints (February 26, 2009)  1 
Revision of Section 412 – Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, Consolidating/Finishing (October 25, 2007)  2 
Revision of Section 601 – Forms and Falsework (Nov. 30, 2006)  1 
Revision of Sections 601, 606, 608, 609, and 618 – Concrete Finishing (April 12, 2007)  1 
Revision of Sections 601 and 701 – Structural Concrete (April 30, 2009)  7 
Revision of Section 614 – Tubular Steel Sign Support (April 07, 2006)  2 
Revision of Sections 614 and 630 – Flashing Beacon (Sept. 02. 2005)  1 
Revision of Section 627 – Pavement Marking (April 12, 2007)  2 
Revision of Sections 627 and 708 – Pavement Marking with Waterborne Paint  
and Low VOC Solvent Base Paint (April 30, 2009)  4 
Revision of Section 630 – Construction Zone Traffic Control (Nov. 03, 2008)  1 

Revision of Section 630 – Method of Handling Traffic (April 07, 2006)  1 
Revision of Section 630 – NCHRP 350 Requirements (August 02, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 630 – Payment for Construction Traffic Control Devices (June 07, 2007)  1 
Revision of Section 630 – Portable Sign Storage (August 01, 2005)  1 



 

 56 

Revision of Section 702 – Bituminous Materials (January 17, 208)   10 
Revision of Section 712 – Hydrated Lime (January 17, 2008) 1 
Affirmative Action Requirements – Equal Employment Opportunity (August 01, 2005) 10 
ARRA Monthly Employment Report (June 18, 2009) 1 
ARRA Peak Employment Job Creation Reporting Requirements (March 20, 2009) 1 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise – Definitions and Requirements (April 02, 2008) 13 
Minimum Wages Colorado,  
U.S. Department of Labor General Decision Numbers CO20080014 and CO20080015,  
MOD 8, Highway Construction, Statewide (June 05, 2009) 9 
On the Job Training    
Required Contract Provisions ARRA Construction Projects (March 20, 2009) 10 
Required Contract Provisions – Federal-Aid Construction Contracts (January 09, 2009) 10 
 

 



 

 57 

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 
REQUIRED CDOT FORMS 

 

 
 
 
 
1.  THE FOLLOWING FORMS ARE INCLUDED IN THE BID PACKAGE, AND ARE ATTACHED: 
 

1.1  CDOT FORM 605, Contractors Performance Capability Statement 
1.2  CDOT FORM 606, Anti-Collusion Affidavit 
1.3  CDOT FORM 621, Assignment of Anti-Trust Claims 
1.4  CDOT FORM 714, Underutilized DBE Bid Conditions Assurance 
1.5  CDOT FORM 250, Materials Documentation Record  
1.6 FHWA FORM 1273  

 
2. The following forms WILL BE SUBMITTED AS PART OF ALL BIDS SUBMITTED: 
 

 2.1 CDOT FORM 606, Anti-Collusion Affidavit 
 2.2. CDOT FORM 714, Underutilized DBE Bid Conditions Assurance 
 

 
3. IMMEDIATELY AFTER BID OPENING, Town of Minturn will provide the Apparent Low Bidder the 
 following CDOT Forms: 
 

3.1  CDOT FORM 605, Contractors Performance Capability Statement 
3.2 CDOT FORM 621, Assignment of Anti-Trust Claims 
3.3   CDOT FORM 715 – Certificate of Proposed Underutilized DBE Participation, if UDBE goals are   
  greater than zero 
3.4   CDOT FORM 718 - Underutilized DBE Good Faith Effort Documentation, if UDBE goals are not   
  met 

 
  
 
 
 
NOTE: REVIEW THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE FOR ALL FORM AND SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCES.  
ADDITIONAL FORMS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DURING THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT.  THE FORMS REFERENCED ABOVE AND PROVIDED IN THE BID 
PACKAGE ARE THE MOST CURRENT VERSION OF THE FORM AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF BID 
ADVERTISEMENT.  
 

 
 
 
 



 

 58 

 
DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 

FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 
FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

 
 

CONTRACT GOAL (COMBINED) 
 
The Department has determined that Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (UDBEs) will participate by 
contracting for a part of the work of this Contract.  The contract goal for participation in this Contract by certified DBEs 
who have been determined to be underutilized has been established as follows: 
 
        UDBE* 0 Percent 
 
The percentage will be calculated from proposals received for this project according to the following formula: 
 
         Percentage   =     100 X   ** $ 0.00_________________________       
      Total dollar amount of the original Contract 
 
 
  *     All DBEs will be considered to be UDBEs. 
  ** Based on DBE contract unit prices rather than prime contract unit prices.  
 
NOTE: Specific Good Faith Efforts required to meet the Contract Goal specified above are defined in the Standard 
Special Provisions.  In addition, the Transportation Commission has determined an overall 12.69 percent annual goal for 
the participation of all DBEs.   

 
 



 

 59 

 
 

 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

 
 

 

ON THE JOB TRAINING CONTRACT GOAL 
 
The Department has determined that on-the-job training shall be provided to trainees with the goal of developing full 
journey workers in the types of trade or classification involved.  The contract goal for on-the-job trainees working in an 
approved training plan in this Contract has been established as follows: 
 
Minimum number of total On-the-Job training hours required  0 hours 



 

 60 

DOWD JUNCTION TO MINTURN TRAIL PHASE I 
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO.:  ESE 006A-043 

FEDERAL PROJECT CODE:  16945 

 

 

FORCE ACCOUNT ITEMS 

 
DESCRIPTION 

 
This special provision contains the estimate for force account items included in the Contract. The estimated amounts 
marked with an asterisk (*) will be added to the total bid to determine the amount of the performance and payment bonds.  
Force Account work shall be performed as directed by the Engineer. 
 

BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 
Payment will be made in accordance with subsection 109.04.  Payment will constitute full compensation for all work 
necessary to complete the item. 
 
Force account work valued at $5,000 or less, that must be performed by a licensed journeyman in order to comply with 
federal, state, or local codes, may be paid for after receipt of an itemized statement endorsed by the Contractor. 
 
        Estimated 
Force Account Item      Quantity   Amount                       
                                                
F/A Minor Contract Revisions     FA   $5,000.00 
F/A Partnering       FA   $1,000.00 
F/A Fuel Cost Adjustment     FA   $3,000.00 
F/A Asphalt Cement Cost Adjustment    FA   $3,000.00 
 



 

 61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION C 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY PROJECT INFORMATION  
 

 

CDOT Forms per Section B 
HP Geotech Subsoil Study 
Terracon MSE Wall Report 
Construction Plan Set 
 

 


